
P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 77
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 77

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.2  Telegraph Grade Service

          Monthly      Nonrecurring
USOC           _Rates_         ____    Charges_____

      1st Ckt         Addl. Ckt

A.  Channel Termination
- Per point of termination
- Two-Wire      T6E2X (CR)$38.00    (CR)167.00    (CR)121.00
- Four-Wire T6E4X (CR)  64.25    (CR)167.00    (CR)121.00

1.  Inside Wire Charge
- Per Channel Termination WMJ           None                None

B.  Channel Mileage

     _____Monthly Rates______
Mileage Bands USOC      Fixed        Per Mile

       0 1L5XX       None    None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX (CR) $22.75                (CR) $5.80
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX  22.00     5.80
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX  22.00     5.80
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX  23.25     5.80
Over 50 1L5XX (CR) 61.00     (CR) 4.95

         Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC               _Rates_ __Charges___

    C.  Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions

1.  Telegraph Bridging
     Two-Wire and Four-Wire

- Per port
- Two-Wire BCNT2  (CR)$6.60     None
- Four-Wire BCNT4  (CR)  6.60     None

_____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:     MAY 26, 2000 Effective:      JUNE 25, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 77
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 77

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .2 Telegraph Grade Service

B . Channel Mileage

(AT)

	

C. Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Over 0 to 4 W
Over 4 to 8 (>
Over 8 to 25 Z
Over 25 to 50 ¢

Over 50

	

Q

Issued : NAR 2 r 1998

	

Effective :

Yl1~~A~II p1Yc~'
3
~

MAR 2
IV18PC° ,Vr21

Publicss1Uicu

A . Channel Termination
- Per point of termination

- Two-Wire
- Four-Wire

1 . Inside Wire Charge
- Per Channel T

Mileage Bands
0

0 LLJ

1 . Telegraph Bridging
Two-Wire and Four-Wire
- Per port
- Two-Wire

	

BCNT2

	

$6.15

	

None
- Pour-Wire

	

BCNT4

	

6.15

	

None

API? ~F.1~~D
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

~,pR

	

1993
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

g LSt . Louis, Missouri
M0. PUBLIC SERVICE Cf)TerA

rmination WMJ None None

CO
Monthly Rates

W
(= t- 'E USOC

-
Fixed Per Mile

o
EO= lL5XX None None>n V) Q=)
10

1L5XX $21 .25 $5 .40
`~ 1L5XX 20 .45 5 .40

'z- y 1L5XX 20 .50 5 .40
: .~ m2 lL5XX 21 .65 5 .40

toU 1L5XX 56 .77 4 .60-. .
La=a

0- Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

Monthly Nonrecurring
_USOC Rates Charges

1st Ckt Addl . Ckt

T6E2X $35 .20 155 .00 113 .00
T6E4X 59 .75 155 .00 113 .00



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 77
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 77

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(AT)

Issued : AVG 0 9
1'991

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

1 . Telegraph Bridging
Two-Wire and Four-Wire
- Per port
- Two-Wire

	

BCNT2

	

$6 .15

	

None
- Four-Wire

	

BCNT4

	

6 .15

	

None

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

RECEIVED

AU G 9

	

1991

MISSOURI

FILED

SEP 3 0 1991

Effective :

	

rViceCommiesip~
0 1991

7 .4 2 Telegraph Grade Service

_USOC

Public Service Commiss'=

Monthly Nonrecurring
Rates Charges

1st Ckt Addl . Ckt

A . Channel Termination
- Per point of termination

- Two-Wire T6E2X $35 .20 (CR) 155 .00 (NR) 113 .00
- Four-Wire T6E4X 59 .75 (CR) 155 .00 (NR) 113 .00

1 . Inside Wire Charge
- Per Channel Termination VMJ None None

B . Channel Mileage

Monthly Rates
Mileage Bands CANCELLED USOC Fixed Per Mile

0
1993

1L5XX None None
Over O to 4 ppRR~11~ ~" 1LSXX $21 .25 $5 .40
Over 4 to 8 1 ~XX 20 .45 5 .40

Over 85 t t° %1BS8NLC8 m18$1 5XX
210 .605 55

.40

.40
Over 50

U
"1ct~ID1L5XX 56 .77 4 .60

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

C . Optional Features and
Functions



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .2 Telegraph Grade Service

A .

B . Channel Mileage

C .

Issued :

Channel Termination
- Per point of termination

- Two-Wire
- Four-Wire

1 . Inside Wire Charge
- Per Channel Termination

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 77
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 77

RECEWE®

SEP 2 5 1989

Nonrecurring
Charges

None
None

FILED

CEP ? 5 '989

	

Effective :

	

OCT 1

	

198~
,T 11989

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divi"U& SeNiOe COMT1SS!i i

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Monthly Rates
Mileage Bands USOC Fixed Per M e

0 1L5XX None None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX (rR)$21 .25 $5 .40 'SEP ;; 9 1 91
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 20 .45 5 .40 A~
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 20 .50 5 . 40i''T
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX ( ) 21 .65 Plsb4ia E~ervioe Cornmaissio
Over 50 1L5XX 56 .77 (CR) 4 .60 f.ii(SSOt1Ri

Monthly
`7iIC

7 :`ChisIJ- .. ~ .'.'4,1

`yNonrecurrring BSlDF
USOC Rates Charges

T6E2X (CR)$35 .20 (CR)$180 .00
T6E4X (CR) 59 .75 (CR) 180 .00

WMJ None None

Optional Features and
Functions

USOC
Monthly
Rates

1 . Telegraph Bridging
Two-Wire and Four-Wire
- Per port
- Two-Wire BCNT2 (CR)$6 .15
- Four-Wire BCNT4 (CR) 6 .15



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .2 Telegraph Grade Service

A.

B. Channel Mileage

C .

Mileage Bands

Optional Features and
Functions

Issued : JUN 2 7 11966

Telegraph Bridging
Two-Wire and Four-Wire
- Per port
- Two-Wire
- Four-Wire

P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

OSOC

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 77
Replacing Original Sheet 77

Monthly Rates

JUN 2 7 1986

nISSUUHI
Pub9ie Se

	

ft

	

n

DSOC

1L5XX
1L5XX
1L5XX
1L5XX
1L5XX
lL5XX

USOC

BCNT2
BCNT4

1;°aew~~° ~~ kk
7$9~b0 VfAS5

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

Monthly Nonrecurring
Rates

EX~
v--larges

1 1909

11

~Fk'. . ?.

	

198c

86-$4 1

PIP", Q'ffa 0CrnMISS1011 I

Effective : JUL

	

1 1986

0
Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

Fixed Per Mile

None None
$14 .47 45 .40
14 .47 5 .40
14 .47 5 .40
14 .47 5 .40
56 .77 4.57

Channel Termination
- Per point of termination
- Two-Wire T6E2X $21 .18 $75 .80
- Four-Wire T6E4X 35 .46 75 .80

1 . Inside Wire Charge
- Per Channel Termination W'1J None None



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

r I7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service;-(Continued,), ;
Public bennce-c0mmlzon

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

P.S .C . No .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

C . Program Audio Services-(Continued)

2 . Program Audio 2 (AP2) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

- Gain/Frequency Distortion

Over the frequency band from 100 to 5,000 Hz,
the gain at any frequency will be 1 .0 dB of
the gain at 1004 Hz .

- Signal-to-Idle Circuit Noise

The ratio of received 1004 Hz signal power to 15 KHz
flat weighted idle circuit noise will be at least 64 dB .
The received signal power level is determined by subtrac-
ting the channel AML from +18 dBm (the instantaneous peak
signal level) .

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

2 ,5_ I -
PUBIC SERVICE COMMISSION

(1) Available only to IC's selecting the mult4CptILsk+W four-wire DSX facility

	

_
interface option at the IC terminal location and providing subsequent ,
system and channel assignment data .

	

I' 'L l~d(2) Available only to the IC's selecting the multiplexed four-wire Hi~h~ l
Capacity analog facility interface option at the IC terminarl locafion~ 1
and providing subsequent system and channel assignment data .

	

Chanc813 _ 2 5 3
3 and 6 are assigned for AP' .

	

;,,

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0, 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Orlginal Sheet 77
LL~ I I ~_I

	

'_

	

;I,

DEC 2 C 1--uC

IC End User IC End User

2PG2-5 2PG2-5 2PG2-5 2PG1-5
4AH5-152(1) ) 2PG1-5
4-B(2) 2PG2

2PG2
%%` B 2PG1-5

4AH6-C(2) 2PG2 6-C 2) 2PG1-5
4AH6-D(2) 2PG2-5 41

5
g(2) 2PG1-5

JUL 1



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 78
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 78

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.3  Voice Grade Service

   Monthly    Nonrecurring
USOC    _Rates_                  ____Charges_______

1st Ckt          Addl. Ckt
A.  Channel Termination

- Per point of termination
- Two-Wire      T6E2X       (CR) $27.75    (CR)$153.00  (CR)113.00
- Four-Wire T6E4X  (CR)   63.75    (CR) 175.00  (CR)129.00
- Digital WATS Access

Line (WAL)* T6EDX (CR)   5.95    (CR) 134.00   (CR) 95.00

Nonrecurring
____Charges_______

- Non-jointly provided WATS
Access Line (WAL) two-wire X2H (CR)  41.25 (CR) 75.00

- Non-jointly provided WATS
Access Line (WAL) four-wire X4H (CR)  65.75 (CR) 75.00

1.  Inside Wire Charge
- Per Channel Termination WMJ            None               None

B.  Channel Mileage
___Monthly Rates___

 Mileage Bands USOC Fixed           Per Mile

       0 1L5XX  None    None
  Over 0 to 4 1L5XX (CR) $20.00       (CR) $5.30
  Over 4 to 8 1L5XX  19.50         5.30
  Over 8 to 25 1L5XX  19.00          5.30
  Over 25 to 50 1L5XX  18.75         5.30   
    Over 50 1L5XX  (CR) 55.75       (CR)    4.49

*Additive applicable in conjunction with customer ordered Digital High Capacity facility in Paragraph 7.4.7.
_______________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:     MAY 26, 2000 Effective:      JUNE 25, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 78
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 78

B . Channel Mileage

Mileage Bands

	

G
W

0

	

..J
Over 0 to 4

	

W
Over 4 to 8

	

U

Over 8 to 25 Q
Over 25 to 50

	

C.)
Over 50

facility in Paragraph 7 .4 .7 .

Issued : AUG 0 9 W1

c0

a

Effective :

Monthly Rates

*Additive applicable in conjunction with customer ordered Digital High Capacity

FILED
SEP 3 0 1991

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

(AT)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service

_USOC
Monthly
Rates

Public Service Commission

Nonnrecurring
Charges

1st Ckt Addl . Ckt
A . Channel Termination

- Per point of termination
- Two-Wire T6E2X $ 25 .82 (CR)$142 .00 (NR)105 .00
- Four-Wire T6E4X 59 .45 (CR) 163 .00 (NR)120 .00

(MT) - Digital VATS Access
Line (VAL)* T6EDX 5 .55 (CR) 125 .00 (NR) 88 .00

Nonrecurring
Charts_

- Non-jointly provided VATS
Access Line (WAL) two-wire X2H 38 .47 69 .62

- Non-jointly provided VATS
Access Line (WAL) four-wire X4H 61 .22 69 .82

(MT)

1 . Inside Wire Charge
- Per Channel Termination WMJ None None

USOC Fixed Per Mile

1L5XX None None
1L5XX $18 .65 4 .94
1L5XX 18 .30 4 .94
1L5XX 17 .80 4 .94
1L5XX 17 .45 4 .94
1L5XX 51 .96 4 .18

ACCESS SERVICES RECEIVED
7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) AUG 9 1991

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
MISSOURI



~(DI! +

(F1T 1

*
(FC)

(RT)
(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

A .

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(F(') 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC) 7 .4 .3

B .

u 5 -a 89
Effective :

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 78
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 78

REt..cr ° ~zar°D

SEP 2 5 1989

* Additive applicable in conjunction with customer ordered Digital High Capacity
facility in Section 7 .4 .7 .

OCT

	

'989 ITS1_ 11.9849
By R .D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Public Service coin i'nis&`~
St . Louis, Missouri

Voice Grade Service

USOC

Pub9ic

Monthly
Rates

SeiV%v cwh)1C);srier

Nonrecurring
Charges_

Channel Termination

Per point of termination
Two-Wire T6E2X $25 .82 (CR)S165 .00
Four-Wire T6E4X (CR) 59 .45 (CR) 190 .00

Non-jointly provided VATS
Access Line (WAL) two-wire X2H 38 .47 69 .82
Non-jointly provided VATS
Access Line (WAL) four-wire X4H 61 .22 69 .82
Digital WATS Access
Line (WAL)* T6EDX (CR) 5 .55 (CR) 150 .00

CANCELLED

1 . Inside Wire Charge SEP 3 0 1991
- Per Channel Termination WMJ None No

By
Channel Mileage.

Mileage Bands USOC

Monthly

Fixed

Public Servicn, Commission
K)Rates ISSOUF3i

PerMile

0 1L5XX None None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX (CR)$18 .65 4 .94
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 18 .30 4 .94
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 17 .80 4 .94
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX ( ) 17 .45 4 .94

Over 50 1L5XX 51 .96 4 .18



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 78
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 78

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service

(MT)
(CT)

(CT)

(AT)

.(CT)

(MT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Rl°0E1V"ED
r ,,~ .

D ts.'

	

.

	

,..

	

yw,c~ :V OCT 1 31987

MISSOURI
Public Service Commissior

" (AT) * Additive applicable in conjunction with customer ordered Digital High Capacity
facility in Section 7 .5 .8 .

(AT) + Additional charges are specified in the Telephone Company Wide Area Telecom-
munications Service Tariff .

	

RLED

OCT 16 1
Issued :

	

OCT 1 4 1987

	

Effective :

	

OCT 16 1987

	

TO

	

qY7
Public Service Commissl®C

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

A. Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

USOC
Monthly
Rates

Nonrecurring
Charges

JI4'c 1 r7

- Two-Wire T6E2X $25 .82 $78 .05
- Four-Wire T6E4X 42 .14 78 .05

- Non-jointly provided WATS ,-,
Access Line (WAL) two-wire X2H 38 .474---j 69 .82

- Non-jointly provided WATS
Access Line (WAL) four-wire X4H 61 .22 69 .82

- Digital WATS Access
Line (WAL)* T6EDX 125 .14 r 69 .82

- Jointly provided WATS
Access Line (WAL)+ DBX 39 .07 . 69 .82a

1 . Inside Wire Charge
- Per Channel Termination WMJ one {~�,, ee~rP None

/
'("'

L'L5
B . Channel Mileage Cf~hre5 i.1

IC L '^owl

Monthly Rates

Mileage Bands ~ USOC Fixed Per Mile
X

0
~' %

. 1L5XX None None
Over 0 to 4

I
X00 1L5XX $13 .23 4 .94

Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 13 .24 4 .94
Over 8 to 25 ~,, 13 .24 4 .94
Over 25 to 50 iLSXX 13 .23 4 .94
Over 50 ', 1L5XX 51 .96 4 .18



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service

A . Channel Termination

B .

C . Optional Features and
Functions

1 . Bridging

a. Voice Bridging

Two-Wire/Four-Wire
- Per port
- TwoWire
- Four-Wire

Issued : JUN 27 1986

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 78
Replac ng"Oiiginal-Sheet 78

MEMO
fssuurrJ

PubicSelft Commission
c

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

- Per point of termination
$78.05
78.05

None

le

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates_ Charges

Effective : JUL

	

1 1985
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1966

BCNV2 $4 .92 t None
BCNV4 4 .92 !! Nonelf- 19

- Two-Wire T6E2X $25 .82
- Four-Wire T6E4X 42.14

1 . Inside Wire Charge

Channel Mileage

- Per Channel Termination WMJ None

Monthly Bates

Mileage Bands USOC Fixed Per Mi

1L5XX None None0
Over 0 to 4 lL5XX $13 .23 $4 .94
Over 4 to 8 IL5XX 13 .24 4 .94

t1L5XX13 .24 4 .94Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 13 .23 4 .94
Over 50 1L5XX 51 .96 4.18

rin



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

C . Program Audio Services-(Continued)

3 . Program Audio 3 (AP3) Special Access Service

a . Description

b .

c .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

Descriptions for Special Access

Special Access Service AP3 provides a channel with a nominal
bandwidth from 50 to 8,000 Hz for the transmission of a
complex signal voltage, such as speech or music, between an
IC terminal location and an End User's premises . Only one-way
transmission is provided .

Illustrative Application

Special Access Service AP3 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

- Wired Music

Optional Features

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

- Gain Conditioning - control of 1004 Hz AML
at initiation of service to 0 dB t 0 .5 dB .

- Central office bridging capability (wired
music) .

@kR1XI,E, kkID`

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

_Original Sheet 78
Fr .

Service-(Continued)

Public Service Co.-11Ta$iDl~

PUBUC SERVICE COMm1S_.ON
OF MISSOURI

	

. 7" i! .i :

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

83-253



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 78.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 78.01

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.3  Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

  Monthly             Nonrecurring
USOC        _Rates_             ____  Charges   ___

         1st Ckt         Addl. Ckt

C.  Analog Service to Service
Through Connect Arrangement

Multiplexed Arrangement
(Derived from a DS1
multiplexer) THK    (CR) 8.05       (CR) 98.00    (CR) 87.00

    D.  Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions

         Nonrecurring
          ___Charges___

1.  Bridging

a.  Voice Bridging

Two-Wire/Four-Wire
- Per port
- Two-Wire BCNV2 (CR) $5.30             None
- Four-Wire BCNV4 (CR)   5.30          None

Issued:     MAY 26, 2000 Effective:      JUNE 25, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

C . Analog Service to Service
Through Connect Arrangement

Multiplexed Arrangement
(Derived from a DS1
multiplexer)

(AT)

	

D. Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 78 .01
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 78 .01

MAR 2 9 1993

Puby
Mf8e00'm

Monthly Nonrecurring
_USOC Rates Charges

1st Ckt Addl . Ckt

THK 7 .50 91 .00 81 .00

Nonrecurring
Charges -

None
None

Issued : MR 2 A jp93

	

Effective :

CANCELLED

JUN 2 5 2000
P'�

	

6i~, K5 ~g .0
Public Service Comiytaasion

MISSOURI

APRFI
By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

~~

	

1 v993
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

- -
MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Bridging

a . Voice Bridging

Two-Wire/Four-Wire
- Per port
- Two-Vice BCNV2 $4 .92
- Four-Wire BCNV4 4 .92



.(AT)
(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

C . Analog Service to Service
Through Connect Arrangement

D . Optional Features and
Functions

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 78 .01
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 78 .01

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECEIVED

None
None

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Monthly Nonrecurring
_USOC Rates Charges

1st Ckt Addl . Ckt

Multiplexed Arrangement
(Derived from a DS1
multiplexer)

	

THK

	

7 .50

	

(CR) 91 .00 (NR) 81 .00

Nonrecurring
Charges

CANGE1
_%-
ED

p?R 1
ASS IB.o

6Y

	

ice
OOMmisslo11

publicS X550

FILED
e

Issued : We 0
3 0 1991

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisi
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

~ubliC 58rvICe Commie®lot

St . Louis, Missouri

SEP 3 0 1991

Bridging

a . Voice Bridging

Two-Wire/Four-Wire
- Per port
- Two-Wire BCNV2 $4 .92
- Four-Wire BCNV4 4 .92



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 78 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing lot Revised Sheet 78 .01

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

#AT)

	

C. Analog Service to Service
Through Connect Arrangement

Issued :

1 . Bridging

a . Voice Bridging

P .S .C. Mo .-No. 36

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates -Charges

Multiplexed Arrangement
f

	

(Derived from a DS1
(AT) multiplexer)

	

THK (NR)7 .50 (NR)104 .00

(FC)

	

D. Optional Features and
Functions

Two-Wire/Four-Wire
- Per port

- Two-Wire

	

BCNV2

	

$4.92

	

None
- Four-Wire

	

BCNV4

	

4.92

	

None

RECEIVED

FEB 2 0 1990

MISSCUSB
Public Service COrnflsB1on

SEP 3 0 1991

ISY 3
NA e ,S'*l R .or

Public Servic(^ CoInm;ssion
MISSOURI

FEB 2 2 1990

	

Effective : MAR 2 6 1990

	

MAR 26 19`10
By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public Service COrrtm qs?(i
St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

C . Optional Features and
Functions

1 . Bridging

a . Voice Bridging

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(F(')

	

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

	

St_P 25 1989

(FC1

	

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

CC
,V`j_S1D

iv1 AR
n c, ,99`3

e1
X8:01

t"t'we
0p1,911isS50(i

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 78 .01
Replacing Original Sheet 78 .01

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

Two-Lure/Four-Wire
- Per port

- Two-Wire

	

BCNV2

	

$4 .92

	

None
- Four-Wire

	

BCNV4

	

4.92

	

None

Effective :

	

'?~ , 1_

	

19890CT 1.

	

1989
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri

DivisiPublic

	

,,
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

r'"ubi~c,
&
efViOC

	

451~zs~'St

. Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
Public Service COmmiSSIOr

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC

	

Rates

	

Charges -

" (MT)

	

C.

	

Optional Features and
Functions

1 . Bridging

a . Voice Bridging

Issued : OCT 14 1987

Two-Wire/Four-Wire
- Per port

- Two-Wire
- Four-Wire

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

BCNV2 $4 .92 None
BCNV4 4 .92 None

Effective : OCT 16 1987

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 78 .01

REECEEV

OCT 13 1987

REED

OCT 16 1987

Public s

	

~co P31m

	

SIOP



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 79
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 79

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.3  Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

         Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC                 _Rates_  __Charges___

    D.  Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions-(Continued)

1.  Bridging-(Continued)

b.  Data Bridging

Two-Wire/Four-Wire
- Per port

- Two-Wire BCND2    (CR) $  5.30                None
- Four-Wire BCND4 (CR)     5.30        None

c.  DATAPHONE Select-A-
Station Bridging

Sequential Arrange-
ment Ports

- Per two-wire channel
connected DQ2        (CR)  6.70        None

- Per four-wire channel
    connected DQ4 (CR) 45.75       None

_____________________________________________________________________________________
_

Issued:     MAY 26, 2000 Effective:      JUNE 25, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

(AT) D .

Issued :

	

MAR 9 0 1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 79
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 79

MAR 2 91993

1~4~IS~~i't-F~0
Public Sgrvioc;'

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

CANCELLED

JUN 2 5 2000

Public
ServicO

Commission
MISS

Effective :

	

/APR 1 1 s ED

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

AE)o 11 1199
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

_
St . Louis, Missouri

	

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COPPtM .

Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions-(Continued)

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

b . Data Bridging

Two-Wire/Four-Wire
- Per port
- Two-Wire BCND2 $ 4 .92 None
- Four-Wire BCND4 4 .92 None

c . DATAPHONE Select-A-
Station Bridging

Sequential Arrange-
ment Ports

- Per two-wire channel
connected D02 6 .26 None

- Per four-wire channel
connected D04 42 .66 None



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 79
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 79

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECEIVED
7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

FEB 2 0 1990

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
7 .4 .3

	

Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

	

Public Service Commission

(FC)

	

D. Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

b . Data Bridging

c . DATAPBONE Select-A-
Station Bridging

Sequential Arrange-
ment Ports

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges_ -

Two-Vire/Fo-
Per port

- Two-Wire
- Pour-Wire

- Per two-wire channel
connected

- Per four-wire channel
connected

issued : FEB 2 2 1990

	

Effective : MAR 2 6 1990

CANCE~~ED

APR 1993

BV
icession

Public
SENSS00St

., d

FILED

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

WIAR 26 1990
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service .̂.OPYtP9T ;gSqa7:

ur-Wire

BC D2 $ 4 .92 None
BCND4 4 92 None

D02 6 .26 None

D04 42 .66 None



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 79
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 79

ACCESS SERVICES

	

raE, : °"`:D

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FU)

	

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

b . Data Bridging

Two-Wire/Fo-
Per port

- Two-Wire
- Four-Wire

c . DATAPHONE Select-A-
Station Bridging

Sequential Arrange-
ment Ports

- Per two-wire channel
connected

- Per four-wire channel
connected

Issued :

	

SEP 21 5 1999 Effective :

SEP 2 5 19PO

?OCT 1 198~ 88T9.1989-By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divip{aic Servioe Corn,
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

ur-wire

BC D2 $ 4 .92 None
BCND4 4 .92 None

DQ2 6 .26 None

D04 42 .66 None



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 79
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 79

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

Issued :

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

b . Data Bridging

JUN 27 1988

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

JUN 2 7 1986

MISSUUR1
Public Service Commissior

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

Two-Wire/Four-Wire
- Per port

- Two-Wire

	

BCND2

	

$ 4.92

	

None
- Four-Wire

	

BCND4

	

4.92

	

None

c . DATAPHONE Select-A-
Station Bridging

Sequential Arrange-
ment Ports

- Per two-wire channel
connected

	

DQ2 6 .26 None
- Per four-wire channel

connected DQ4 42.66 None

OOj_1)n r8*41

j;t,.. 1.

	

1986
86-84

Pubfr° S"2rrice Corimissioil

Effective : JUL

	

1 1986
By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

-

	

-~ .Section .7
except for the purpose

	

OriginaV,Sheet'79
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

phr,° vqn, :

	

~: m,s nn .7 .2

	

Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Servìte~- ((GGont.iuued)~~~ _ c�,. .~

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

C . Program Audio Services-(Continued)

3 . Program Audio 3 (AP3) Special Access Service-(Continued)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

d . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

Actual Measured Loss (AML)

When the service is initiated, the 1004 Hz AML
will be less than 32 dB . With the addition of
optional gain conditioning, the initial AML will
be 0 _+ 0 .5 dB . Remedial action will be taken when
the loss variation at 1004 Hz exceeds the initial
AML by + 4 .0 dB .

Gain/Frequency Distortion

Over the frequency band from 50 to 8,000 Hz, the
gain at any frequency will be within 1 dB of the
gain at 1004 Hz .

- Signal-to-Idle Circuit Noise

The ratio o£ received 1004 Hz'signal power to
15 kHz flat weighted idle circuit noise will
be at least 62 dB . The received signal power
level is determined by subtracting the channel
AML from +18 dBm (the instantaneous peak signal
level) .

N112 -

BY

JUL 1

	

1986

PUeUC SERVICE COMMISSJON
O1i nussoup

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 2 J

,~ �u ,I

- 1 n..
83-253



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 80
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 80

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.3  Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

      Monthly         Nonrecurring
USOC            _Rates_        __Charges___

    D.  Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions-(Continued)

1.  Bridging-(Continued)

c.  DATAPHONE Select-A-
Station Bridging-
(Continued)

Addressable
Arrangement Ports

- Per two-wire channel
connected      KQ2     (CR) $ 6.70             None

- Per four-wire channel
connected        KQ4 (CR) 45.75      None

d.  Telemetry and Alarm
Bridging

Active Bridging
         Channel Connections

Split Band

- Per channel
connected      CNLRX  (CR) 2.10            None

Summation

- Per channel
connected      BCNSA  (CR) 3.19          None

_____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:     MAY 26, 2000 Effective:      JUNE 25, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

(AT)

	

D . Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions-(Continued)

Issued :

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

c . DATAPHONE Select-A-
Station Bridging-
(Continued)

Addressable
Arrangement Ports

- Per two-wire channel
connected

- Per four-wire channel
connected

d . Telemetry and Alarm
Bridging

Active Bridging
Channel Connections

Split Band

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 80
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 80

CANCELLED

JUN 2 5 2000

Public serviceCommission
MISSOURI

MAR 2 9 1993

J. .f Li ctcyii~

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

K02

	

$ 6.26

	

None

K04 42 .66

	

None

None

None

~R 2 g 10

	

Effective :

	

AP~11~EQ
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

~PL

	

t1993
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

0 3
3-

St . Louis, Missouri

	

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMIA.

- Per channel
connected CNLRX 1 .95

Summation

- Per channel
connected BCNSA 2 .97



AFC)

	

D. Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 80
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 80

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3

	

Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

	

Public Service Commission

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

c . DATAPBONE Select-A-
Station Bridging-
(Continued)

Addressable
Arrangement Ports

P .S .C . No .-No . 36

RECEIVE

FEB 2 0 1990

MISSOURI

Monthly Nonrecurring
usoc Rates Charges

N??, 11199

o

3
6x

putliose~"Zws,

- Per two-wire channel
connected

	

K02

	

$ 6 .26

	

None

- Per four-wire channel
connected

	

K04 42 .66 None

d . Telemetry and Alarm
Bridging

Active Bridging
Channel Connections

Sp31t Band

None

None

Issued :

	

FEB 2 2 1990

	

Effective : MAR 2 6 1990

	

FiLE

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

MAR 2 6 1990
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service COmmi3sior

Per channel
connected CNLRS 1 .95

Summmation

- Per channel
connected BCNSA 2 .97



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 80
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 80

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC1 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(F( :)

	

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

C .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

RrL-.~"^ rCm°s' ' "-. : r 1.M

SEP 25 1989

1

	

IP-.t.AA

Issued : ~~EP w 5 ,~89

	

Effective : OCT 2

	

?989 OCT 1 1929
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

8 y. _

	

~

	

,
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

'ublIC SerV1CL CrG'1"!i?'1;DII'u
St . Louis, Missouri

Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

Monthly
USOC Rates

Nonrecurring
Charges

c . DATAPHONE Select-A-
Station Bridging-
(Continued)

Addressable
Arrangement Ports

- Per two-wire channel
connected K02 $ 6 .26 None

- Per four-wire channel
connected K04 42 .66 None

d . Telemetry and Alarm
Bridging

Active Bridging due
Channel Connections

Split Band ~Lttl!!C ~Ervice
COT'ifn1ssloo

MAlSSC}`SR i

- Per channel
connected CNLRX (CR)1 .95 None

Summation

- Per channel
connected BCNSA 2 .97 None



7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

c . DATAPHONE Select-A-
Station Bridging-
(Continued)

Addressable
Arrangement Ports

d. Telemetry and Alarm
Bridging

Active Bridging
Channel Connections

Split Band

Summation

P.S .C. Mo .-No . 36

JUN 27 1986

flssuf
Public Service Commission

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

w

o

	

p; c~tn`"'liars

i1SSOW
AI

- Per two-wire channel
connected

	

KQ2

	

$ 6.26

	

None

- Per four-wire channel
connected KQ4 42 .66 None

- Per channel
connected CNLRK 1 .05 None

1~ n"- Per channel

	

k4

	

I
connected BCNSA 2 .97 None

,J)1}6 ). 1986
86-~ 4

Issued : JUN 27 1986

	

Effective:

	

JUL

	

1 1HD

No supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 80
of canceling this tariff . Replacing-Original-Sheet-80_

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES 'I MEND



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36 ,

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 80
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2

	

Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(ContinU5 2

	

;

C . Program Audio Services-(Continued)

3 . Program Audio 3 (AP3) Special Access Service-(Continued)

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User

	

IC

	

End User

2PG2-8 2PG2-8 2PG2-8 2PG1-8
4DS9-15G(1) 2PG2-8 4DS9-15G(1) 2PG1-8
4AH5-B(2) 2PG2-8 4AH5-B(2) 2PG1-8
4AH6-c(2) 2PG2-8 4AH6-C(2) 2PG1-8
4AH6-D(2) 2PG2-8 4AH6-D(2) 2PG1-8

4 . Program Audio 4 (AP4) Special Access Service

a . Description

b . Illustrative Application

- Wired Music

Special Access Service AP4 provides a channel with a nominal
bandwidth from 50 to 15,000 Hz for the transmission of a
complex signal voltage, such as speech or music, between an
IC terminal location and an End User's premises . Only one-way
transmission is provided .

Special Access Service P4

	

ego use as part of the
facilities required to& ZV

	

L-a~3-t~6iJtelecommunications
services such as :

JUL 1

	

19B6

9n
Sv

	

S_-- ----

	

f

	

r

Available only to IC's selecting %Bllfdf$Vj!C;~&Apu0rNa~ire DSS f cl 2:-

	

ty I~
Finterface option at the IC terminal locatioMossoumn and providing subsequent,

	

,
system and channel assignment data .

	

1,

	

1 1921' -" .
Available only to the IC's selecting the multiplexed four-wire H , ~
Capacity analog facility interface option at the IC terminal locAn ,2 5 3
and providing subsequent system and channel assignment data'. Channels
5, 6 and 7 are assigned for AP3 .

Effective :

	

jAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Hissouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 6th Revised Sheet 81
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 81

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.3  Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

Monthly      Nonrecurring
USOC       Rates 

__Charges___

    D.  Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions-(Continued)

1.  Bridging-(Continued)

d.  Telemetry and Alarm
Bridging-(Continued)

Passive Bridging
Channel Connections

- Per channel
  connected BCNTP (CR)  $ .83 None

2.  Conditioning

 - Per point of termination

C-Type(1) X1CPT (CR) 42.25       None
C-Conditioning                         (CR)    .27                None

Sealing Current

- Per point of termination    1HBPT              None            None

3.  Improved Attenuation
Distortion (IAD)

     - Per WAL point of
   termination  ORA (CR) 6.90         (CR) 177.00

- Per point of
       termination                 UHW        (CR)  .54             None

(1)  This feature is obsolete, and limited to existing installations at existing locations, for existing customers.
__________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:     MAY 26, 2000 Effective:      JUNE 25, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

(AT)

	

D. Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions-(Continued)

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

d . Telemetry and Alarm
Bridging-(Continued)

- Per VAL point of
termination

- Per point of
termination

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Issued :

	

1/AR 2 6 19M

	

Effective :

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

5th Revised Sheet 81
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 81

Ri~
- CE9Vr7_0

[OAR 2 91993

Ah18S1)LtRI

PubIlcSe7UICd

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC

	

Rates

	

-Charges

CANCELLED

JUN 2 5 2000

By (~ Rs ~YI
Public Service Commission

OURIMIS

ORA 6 .45 165 .00

UHW .50

	

None

(1) This feature is obsolete, and limited to existing installations at existing
locations, for existing customers .

FILED
APR 1 1 1993

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

APR 1 1 1993
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

92 -3 0 4
M0. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Passive Bridging
Channel Connections

- Per channel
connected BCNTP $ .77 None

2 . Conditioning

- Per point of termination

C-Type(1) XICPT 39 .30 None
C-Conditioning .25 None

Sealing Current

- Per point of termination 1HBPT None None

3 . Improved Attenuation
Distortion (IAD)



01

(FC)

	

D. Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

Issued :

(AT)

FEB 2 2 1990

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff vill be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 81
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 81

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

(AT)
(AT)

- Per VAL point .of
termination

	

ORA 6.45 165 .00
(AT)

	

- Per point of
termination

	

UHV (NR) .50

	

None

R(EDEBNED

FEB 2 0 1990

MISS®UM!
Public Service Commission

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

(1) This feature is obsolete, and limited to existing installations at existing
locations, for existing customers .

Effective : MAR 2 & 199Q

	

MAR 26 1990

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Public: Serdlce Comm ;SSioa"Southvestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

d . Telemetry and Alarm
Bridging-(Continued)

Passive Bridging

CANCELLED
APR 11 1993

Bye #A,5,~
Public Service Cornmission

Channel Connections MISSOUHE

- Per channel
connected BCNTP $ .77 None

2 . Conditioning

- Per point of termination

C-Type(1) %lCPT 39 .30 None
C-Conditioning (NR) .25 None

Sealing Current

- Per point of termination 1HBPT None None

3 . Improved Attenuation
Distortion (IAD)



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

Cssued :

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

3EP 2 5 '989

termination

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 81
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 81

I3EC'_"-. .. L'2_D

SEP 2 U5 1999

(Fc)

	

7 .4 .3 . Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

	

Pti,i"_ : .:_! .1i
Pui;)k Serv;.r,3 Ccrn,nissior

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC

	

Rates

	

-Charges

ORA

	

(CR) 6 .45

	

(CR)165 .00

Effective : OCT
'9890CT 1 1989

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division 8g
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

~'+~f ie? "S': '
St . Louis, Missouri

d . Telemetry and Alarm
Bridging-(Continued)

Passive Bridging
Channel Connections

[v1Ai2 2u

Public Snr�ice
misssoupl

`~,~+90

C`"~;'''sssi0r.

- Per channel
connected BCNTP $ .77 None

2 . Conditioning

- Per point of termination

C-Type XICPT (CR)39 .30 None

Sealing Current

- Per point of termination 1HBPT None None

3 . Improved Attenuation
Distortion

- Per VAL point of



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 81
o£ canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 81

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

d . Telemetry and Alarm
Bridging-(Continued)

Passive Bridging

OAT)

	

3 . Improved Attenuation
Distortion

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

OCT 13 1987

MISSOURI
Public Service Commissior

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC

	

Rates

	

-- Charges_

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

1~_EID

OCj 1 1989
_,sin ~~Fg

Issued : OCT 14 1997

	

Effective : OCT 1k" 1987

O

	

E; ;1fl1SS~1J(1

None

Channel Connections
"uviic

- Per channel
connected

	

BCNTP : $ .77

2 . Conditioning

- Per point of termination

C-Type

	

XICPT 4 .04 None

Sealing Current

- Per point of termination

	

lHBPT

	

None

	

None

(AT)

	

- Per WAL point of
(NR)

	

termination

	

ORA None

	

None ,

RLED

OCT 16 1987

Public Service C~rnmissioc



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 81
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 81

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

Monthly
USOC Rates

Issued :

	

JUN 2 7 1986
By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Effective : JUL

	

1 1986

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

~, "-W~,U-fWA-
None

None

None

16t. 1 119 1,160

86 - 84
'lubfic timcs Commiss"oI

1 . Bridging-(Continued)

d . Telemetry and Alarm
Bridging-(Continued)

Passive Bridging
Channel Connections

- Per channel -
connected BCNTP $ .77

2 . Conditioning

- Per point of termination

C-Type %1CPT 4 .04

Sealing Current

- Per point of termination lHBPT None



_

	

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued

" except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

.

	

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Servi e:-(Continued) � r

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

C . Program Audio Services-(Continued)

Issued :

4 . Program Audio 4 (AP4) Special Access Service-(Continued)

c . Optional Features

DEC 2 9 1983

- Gain Conditioning - control of 1004 Hz AML
at initiation of service to 0 dB + 0 .5 dB .

- Stereo - provision of a pair of gain/phase
equalized channels for stereo applications .

- Central office bridging capability (wired
music) .

d . Transmission Performance

Actual Measured Loss (AML)

When the service is initiated, the 1004 Hz AML
will be less than 32 dB . With the addition of
optional gain conditioning, the initial AML will
be 0 +_ 0 .5 dB . Remedial action will be taken when
the loss variation at 1004 Hz exceeds the initial
AML by + 4 .0 dB .

- Gain/Frequency Distortion

Over the frequency band from 50 to 15,000 Hz,
the gain at any frequency will be within 1 dB
of the gain at 1004 Hz .

CAN

By -.S-UI

LLEN
JUL 1

	

1986

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Of MissouW

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

OriginalFLSheet 81

N~~

	

NIII)

JA~1 - 1 19?'.

83-253

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

DEC 2 ~_. ;-_ ;



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 6th Revised Sheet 82
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 82

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.3  Voice Grade Service-(Continued)
Monthly Nonrecurring

USOC         Rates  __ Charges __
D.  Optional Features, BSEs

and Functions-(Continued)

      4.  Improved Return Loss

- Per two-wire point of       1RL2W       (CR) $5.40            None
       termination   

5.  Improved Termination

- Per four-wire 
point of termination        1Rl4W       (CR) 5.40             None

      6.  Improved Echo Control

     - Per Two-Wire WAL
       point of termination      ORH None     (CR)$172.00

7.  Improved equal Level
Echo Path Loss

- Per Point of termination UHZ         None             None

8.  Multiplexing

Voice to Telegraph Grade
(43-Type Carrier)

- Per arrangement MQX (CR)52.20 None

9.  Data Capability

- Per point of termination XDCPT (CR) 7.25 (CR)$236.00

10.  Improved Envelope
Delay Distortion (IEDD)
- per point of termination   UHY         (CR)47.90            None

___________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:     MAY 26, 2000 Effective:      JUNE 25, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

(AT)

	

D. Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions-(Continued)

4 . Improved Return Loss

W
J
U

U

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

5th Revised Sheet 82
Replacing 4th Revised sheet 82

MAR 2 s 1993

PubIicSsnfiow

	

F il~i?

	

~ :a

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

- Per two-wire point of

	

1RL2W

	

$5 .00

	

None

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

APR 1 1 1993
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

92 3

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE CWA"

. Improved Termination

termination

- Per four-wire
point of termination 1R14W 5 .00 None

6 . Improved Echo Control

- Per Two-Wire WAL
point of termination ORH None $160 .00

7 . Improved equal Level
C Echo Path Loss
O

- Per Point of
.E termination UHZ None None

°0 6° EP
N

V~ C)
05. Multiplexing

. vy
z~ . 07 Voice to Telegraph Grade
M m (43-Type Carrier)

)

u_ - Per arrangement MQX 48 .55 None

e' 9 . Data Capability

- Per point of
termination XDCPT 6 .75 $220 .00

10 . Improved Envelope
Delay Distortion (IEDD)
- per point of termination UHY 45 .55 None

r11 r
Issued : Effective :

$IAR 2 5 190 APR 1 1r'L9933



ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . No .-No . 36

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 82
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 82

FEB 20 1990

RAISSS®Uri9
Public Service Commlesion

Am -
sued :

	

2 1990

	

Effective : MAR 2 6 1990

	

F 4_F~

MAR 26 1990

Public Service Camm=i®r'

USOC
Monthly
Rates

Nonrecurring
Charges

PC) D . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

4 . Improved Return Loss

(AT) - Per two-wire point of 1RL2V $5 .00 None
termination CANCEI.1.E~

(CT) 5 . Improved Termination
R11993

(CT)
- Per

pointoof
-wire
termination 1R14W 5 .00 BY~s-IOn

40
C) 6 . Improved Echo Control QubVICSON'ce0Ij~1

HISS
- Per Two-Wire VAL

point of termination ORB None $160 .00

(AT) 7 . Improved equal Level
Echo Path Loss

- Per Point of
(AT) termination UHZ gone None

(FC) 8 . Multiplexing

Voice to Telegraph Grade
(43-Type Carrier)

- Per arrangement MQ% 48 .55 None

QC) 9 . Data Capability

- Per point of
termination %RCPT 6.75 $220 .00

*AT) 10. Improved Envelope
Delay Distortion (IEDD)

(T) - per point of termination UHY (NR) 45.55 None



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

iVii :
(F(')

	

7 .4.3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

	

11-
Public Servica vof:l,nisssior

C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

Issued :

None

	

(CR) $160 .00

termination

c p

	

?

	

5

	

'999

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

$ 5 .00

	

None
5 .00

	

None

(CR) 48 .55

	

None

XDCPT (CR) 6 .75

	

(CR) $220 .00

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 82
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 82

I~fiA`2 2r) '`.390

~-emission
Dublkc Up'!WSSO

Effective :

	

JC T 1

RECMED

SEP 2 5 1999

R;;G9

i9Q9UCT 1 1989
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division,

	

8 9 -
Southwestern Bell Telephone CompanyU!)11C oerVice U0

	

SSKG.
St . Louis, Missouri

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

4 . Improved Return Loss

- Per point of termi-
nation

- Two-Wire 1RL2W
- Four-Wire 1RL4W

5 . Improved Echo Control

- Per Two-Wire GAL
point of termination ORH

6 . Multiplexing

Voice to Telegraph Grade
(43-Type Carrier)

- Per arrangement MOX

7 . Data Capability

- Per point of



P.S .C. No .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff vill be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 82
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 82

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

OCT 13 1987

MISSOURI
Public Service Commissior

Monthly Nonrecurring

termination

	

XDCPT 5 .90 $234 .00

v
C ~

	

1g -)

~r\onc
i',w

fzw1kGe ,C~7VW'S

Issued : OCT 14

	

Effective : OCT 16 1987

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

OCT 16 1987

ePublic Service~Comelor

(FC)

C. Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

4 . Improved Return Loss

USOC Rates - Charges

- Per point of termi-
nation

- Two-Wire 1RL2W $ 5 .00 None
- Four-Wire 1RL4W 5 .00 None

.(AT) 5 . Improved Echo Control

(AT) - Per Two-Wire VAL
(NR) point of termination ORB None None

(FC) 6 . Multiplexing

Voice to Telegraph Grade
(43-Type Carrier)

- Per arrangement MOX 77 .94 None

(FC) 7 . Data Capability

- Per point of



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Ist Revised Sheet 82
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 82

(CF)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

Monthly
USOC Rated,

Issued :

	

JUN 2'J rM6

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
-- -

	

St. Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

0IsUUKI
re pr

.
Public S2rt

	

-

	

gmiIsion

CANCE.1-E®

3 .

	

Improved Return Loss

	

7Q~7OT

bltc Service
Cc-nrnission

i ~~ Noneone
None

None

$234 .00

86 - 84
PUNIC '73mC2 "'Onlinisslul,

- Per point of termi-
nation

- Two-Wire
- Four-Wire

1RLZW
1RL4W

~l.
$ 5 .00

5 .00

4. Multiplexing

Voice to Telegraph Grade
(43-Type Carrier)

- Per arrangement MQX 77 .94

5 . Data Capability

- Per point of
termination XDCPT 5.90



_

	

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued

.

	

except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

.

	

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

18

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Serv"ce-(Continued)V

	

'uum, otivle utt-Oiil'SSI011SSI011

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

C . Program Audio Services-(Continued)

D . Reserved For Future Use

83-253 . .
(1) Available only to IC's selecting the multiplexed four-wire DSX facility.

interface option at the IC terminal location and providing subsequent
system and channel assignment data .

Issued :

4 . Program Audio 4 (AP4) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

DEC 2 9 1983

P.S .C . No .-No . 36

- Signal-to-Idle Circuit Noise

The ratio of received 1004 Hz signal power to 15 kHz
flat weighted idle circuit noise will be at least e7 dB
The received power is determined by subtracting the
channel AML from +18 dBm (the instantaneous peak signal
level) .

IC

	

End User

	

IC

	

End User

2PG2-1 2PG2-1 2PG2-1 2PG1-1
4DS9-15H(1) 2PG2-1 4DS9-15H(1) 2PG1-1

CC SERMhMSS1CN
Of pussouw

Ef=ective :

	

JAN Q 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice ?resident-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
_

	

Section 7
'

	

Origina7 ,Sheet 82

DEC



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 6th Revised Sheet 83
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 83

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.3  Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

          
Monthly  Nonrecurring

       USOC      _Rates_ __Charges___

    D.  Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions-(Continued)

  11.  Signaling Capability

  - Per point of
    termination XSS++ (CR)$20.75    None

      - In lieu of ++, substitute
    appropriate two digit code
    from following list to
    specify type of signaling.

AB
  AC
    CT
    DX
    DY
    EA
    EB
    EC
    EX
    GO
    GS
    LA
    LB
   LC
    LO
    LR

      LS
    RV
    SF

______________________________________________________________________________
Issued:     MAY 26, 2000 Effective:      JUNE 25, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 83
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 83

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

(AT)

	

D. Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions-(Continued)

11 . Signaling Capability

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

46- UL7.D

MAR 2 9 1993

I',f~Puq-I.!~ G
PubiicSgrc{i.

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

- Per point of
termination

	

XSS++ $19 .32 None

In lieu of ++, substitute
appropriate two digit code
from following list to
specify type of signaling .

AB
AC
CT
DX
DY
EA
BB
EC
EX
GO
GS
LA
LB
LC
LO
LR
LS
RV
SF

CANCELLED

JUN 2 5 2000

By ~

	

K5 T3
Public Service

Commission

Issued : OR 2 6 1'99

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern,Bell Telephone Company

	

APR 1 1 1993
St . Louis, Missouri

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COM.M .



(FC)

	

D. Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

(FC)

	

11. Signaling Capability

In lieu of ++, substitute
appropriate two digit code
from following list to
specify type of signaling .

AB
AC
CT
DX
DY
EA
EB
EC
EX
GO
GS
LA
LB
LC
LO
LR
LS
RV
SF

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 83
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 83

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC

	

Rates

	

Chars -

Per point of
termination

	

XSS++ $19 .32 None

CANCELLED

APR 111993

21 R.S. 4Y3
BY

	

1ce
ssion

Public Serv
tvi1SS~~SI

Issued : FEB 2 2 1990

	

Effective : MAR 2 6 1990

RECEIVED

FEB 2 0 1990

MISSOU11I
Public Service COMM18BIC?R

'rL~t )

MAR 26 1990
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public Sarvice COPY1misSior,
St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)

	

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

8 . Signaling Capability

- Per point of
termination

	

XSS++ $19 .32

	

None

- In lieu of ++, substitute
appropriate two digit code
from following list to
specify type of signaling .

AB
AC
CT
DX
DY
EA
EB
EC
EX
GO
GS
LA
LB
LC
LO
LR
LS
RV
SF

SERVICES

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

8'Y ' A~S3ion
?ubiiI SeN

:C
i14l5S~~t''g

R-nEE'V"_

SEP 2 5 1989

Public Servi,;a "orninisslor

-rte -e-~-

[ssued :

	

''Fp 9 ,

	

1989

	

Effective :

	

ACT i

	

:9a9OC7 1

	

1989
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

a 9 _ 14
Southwestern Bell Telephone Companydublic Service

St . Louis, Missouri

No supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 83
canceling this tariff . Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 83



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

(FC)

	

8 . Signaling Capability

AB
AC
CT
DX
DY
EA
EB
EC
EX
GO
GS
LA
LB
LC
LO
LR
LS
RV
SF

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

Per point of
termination

	

XSS++

In lieu of ++, substitute
appropriate two digit code
from following list to
specify type of signaling .

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 83
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 83

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

$19 .32 None

OW(- _1D

OOj~l ~gac

6(,
y`r%

	

StiSSIOn

public MVSSOU531

OCT 13 1987

MISSOURI
Public Service COMMISSiOr

OCT 16 1987

To-8~
.
-

Issued : OCT

	

r5 SIOC

14 1987

	

Effective : OCT 16 1987,

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

HLED



C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

6 . Signaling Capability

AB
AC
CT
DR
DY
EA
EB
EC
E%
GO
GS
LA
LB
LC
LO
LR
LS
RV
SF

P .S .C . Mo .-No. 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 83
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 83

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

In lieu of ++, substitute
appropriate two digit code
from following list to
specify type of signaling .

USOC

Per point of
termination

	

%SS++ $19 .32 None

Issued : JUN 2 ^ i6ob

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986

,! U N 2 ,7 1986

MISSUDIP,
AOOIIC Serwee

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

01~ACe
LLt-V

(`~t31 . ~ccs011

Ho 9. 19F6

86-84

,' ~ubiic 5srrice Gammissw,,



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Sectio,ri 7
except for the purpose

	

L Original' Sheei 83
of canceling this tariff .

,
7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

1 I 'j- - I
Public c ;; ^_,c Uon-n ;ssicn ,

7 .2

	

Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service -(Continued)'- ""

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

E . Wideband Analog Services

Issued :

1 . Wideband Analog 1 (WA1) Special Access Service

a . Description

Special Access Service WAl provides a high capacity channel
with a bandwidth from 60 kHz to 108 kHz for the transmission
of a wideband signal between an IC terminal location and an
End User's premises, between IC terminal locations or between
an IC terminal location and a Telephone Company-designated Hub
where multiplexing is offered .

b . Illustrative Application

Special Access Service WA1 is suitable for the transmission of
a 12-channel group .

c . Optional Feature

- Central office multiplexing .

d . Transmission Performance

DEC 2 9 1983

- Nominal Bandwith

P .S .C . No .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

60 kHz to 108 kHz with pilot slot reserved at
104 .08 kHz .

ORRISMI

JUL 1

	

1986

BYpUg {C SERV:Ce c

o

o
of ruswuai

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

DEC

JAI - 1 ibco

83-253 .



No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 84
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 84

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.3  Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC       Rates   Charges_

   D.  Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions-(Continued)

      12.  Selective Signaling
Arrangement

Per point of termination USZ (CR)$15.90    None

  13. Transfer Arrangement
(key activated(1))

Per four port arrange-
 ment including con-
 trol channel termi-
 nation(2) USY  (CR)32.10       None

Per five port arrange-
 ment including con-
 trol channel termi-
 nation(2) US5  (CR)28.70       None

(1)  The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termination (use USOC T6EME in
lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable (use USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX).

(2) An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever a spare channel is configured as a
leg to the customer premises.  Additional Channel Mileage Charges will also apply when the
transfer arrangement is not located in the customer premises serving wire center.

___________________________________________________________________________________
_

Issued:     MAY 26, 2000 Effective:      JUNE 25, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

(C)(AT) D .

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

CANCELI_M

JUN 2 5 2000

Public SenAe Commission
MISSOURI

o-2
6 too

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 84
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 84

MAR 2

Public
c°~~7C~1L`^

The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termi-
nation (use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if
applicable (use USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX) .
An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever a spare
channel is configured as a leg to the customer premises . Additional
Channel Mileage Charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is
not located in the customer premises serving wire center .

ALEC1m
APR 11 1993
92 °304

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE CQ'lk!

USOC

Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions-(Continued)

Monthly
Rates

Nonrecurring
Charges .

12 . Selective Signaling
Arrangement

Per point of termination US2 $14 .79 None

13 . Transfer Arrangement
(key activated(1))

Per four port arrange-
ment including con-
trol channel termi-
nation(2) USY 29 .85 None

Per five port arrange-
ment including con-
trol channel termi-
nation(2) US5 26 .69 None



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(F(') 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(F0') 7 .4 .3 Voice Grade Service-(Continued)

Issued :

C . Optional Features .and
Functions(Continued)

SEP ? 5 1989

P .S .C . No .-No . 36

SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 84
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 84

REC"' . f?:''

SEP 25 198S

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

APR 11 1993

BY
Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

(1) The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termi-
nation (use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable
(use USOC lL5MX in lieu of lL5XX) . (2) An additional Channel Termination
Charge will apply whenever a spare channel is configured as a leg to the
customer premises . Additional Channel Mileage Charges will also apply when
the transfer arrangement is not located in the
customer premises serving wire center .

Effective :

	

OC7 1

	

9890CT 1 1989
89-14

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divis~ubiic $ervioee Coc-limiss L, .
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

9 . Selective Signaling
Arrangement

Per point of termination USZ $14 .79 None

10 . Transfer Arrangement
(key activated(1))

Per four port arrange-
ment including con-
trol channel termi-
nation(2) USY 29 .85 None

Per five port arrange-
ment including con-
trol channel termi- CANCELLED
nation(2) US5 26 .69 None



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 84
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 84

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges(Continued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service(Continued)

C . Optional Features and
Functions(Continued)

(FC)

RECEIVED

OCT 1 3 1987

MISSOURI
Public Service Commissior

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates_ Charges

PNGe

c0'- -'iS45s1®~
'2r`riCQ~

rL;O;'O `3 ~1cxg

	

1.1~?~
(1) The key activated control channel is rated~as a metallic channel termi-

nation (use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable
(use USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX) . (2) An additional Channel Termination
Charge will apply whenever a spare channel is configured as a leg to the
customer premises . Additional Channel Mileage Charges will also apply when
the transfer arrangement is not located in the customer premises serving
wire center .

	

FILED

Issued :

	

OCT 14 1987

	

OCT 16 1987
c

Effective : OCT 16 1987 Ta-Ff7-l2-
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisio~

p
n ublic Service Commissior.

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

9 . Selective Signaling

Arrangement

Per point of termination USZ $14 .79 None

10 . Transfer Arrangement
(key activated(l))

Per four port arrange-
ment including con-
trol channel termi-
nation(2) USY 29 .85 None

Per five port arrange-
ment including con-
trol channel termi-
nation(2) US5 26 .69 None



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

C . Optional Features and
Functions(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges(Coutinued)

7 .5 .3 Voice Grade Service(Continued)

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 84
Replacing Original Sheet 84

JUN 2 7 1986
MISSUURI

Monthly PUblickt~.f~AM111S31U11
USOC Rates ~C$arges-

P Ap'0r.NL'`ew
vf~,w

~G

e C0T~r`1ls~'°cs
C ~V`1C

`s+C~~% '}

	

~ ydfie	' a

None

(1) The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termi-
nation (use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage,-if-applicab-le
(use USOC 1LSMR in lieu of 1LSRX) . (2) An additional Channel Termiba ~ qn
Charge will apply whenever a spare channel is configured as a ITeg'Qo t$e
customer premises . Additional Channel Mileage Charges will also apply when
the transfer arrangement is not located in the customer',,premis~esi_servillg~b
wire center.

Issued :

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986
~~u_~_,

` y"~~y~ wv .

	

---JUN 2 7 1986

7 . Selective Signaling

Arrangement

Per point of termination USZ $14 .79

8 . Transfer Arrangement
(key activated(1))

Per four port arrange-
ment including con-
trol channel termi-
nation(2) USY 29 .85

Per five port arrange-
ment including con-
trol channel termi-
nation(2) US5 26.69



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

'Original-Sheet-84
of canceling this tariff .

	

L11 fLr,

r , TLi r

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

E . Wideband Analog Services-(Continued)

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

IC

	

End User

4AH5-B 4AH5-B
4AH6-C(1) 4AH5-B
4AH6-D(1) 4AH5-B

a . Description

b . Illustrative Application

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

1 . Wideband Analog 1 (WA1) Special Access Service-(Continued)

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

2 . Wideband Analog to Digital (WAIT) Special Connector Service

Special Access Service WAIT provides two WA1 channels
from an IC terminal location for connection to an HC1
Special Access Service at a Telephone Company-designated
Hub location via a Group to DS1 multiplexer . The HC1
service may only be extended to another Hub for multi-
plexing to voice or other service .

Special Access Service WAIT is suitable for the trans-
mission of 24 channels connected via multiplexing to
24 DS1 channels .

ORM LLEN

effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . A . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

0EC 2 ,C, i~C

Service-(Continued)" ii	c
Fablic Semce Commission

Fir t,I~~ ~IJ
JUL 1

	

1986

	

n
1

	

_3

	

cr
By

	

8

	

- 2 53
pun C SERVICE Con~ssso~

	

,.ah", . - ; .

	

--

Available only to IC's selecting the mulptipleexxed four-wire , High Capacity
analog facility interface option at the IC terminal location and providing
subsequent system and channel assignment data .



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 85

 (CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(RT)
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

(RT)

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: September 25, 1989 Effective: October 1, 1989

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing-Or-1g1na-1-Sheet-8L5

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .4 Program Audio Service

A . Channel Termination

Issued :

- Per point of termination

Monthly
USOC

	

Rates _

	

-Charges

- 200 to 3500 Hz

	

T6ECS

	

$ 18.37

	

$49.20
- 100 to 5000 Hz

	

T6ECS

	

36.66

	

49.20
- 50 to 8000 Hz

	

T6ECS

	

35.69

	

49.20
- 50 to 15000 Hz

	

T6ECS

	

55.34

	

49.20

MISSUM
Public Senice Commission

1 . Inside Wire Charge
- Per Channel Termi-
nation

	

WMJ None, None

)y~^ Monthly Rates
PS-00 ~'

	

~qa~ Fixed

	

Per Mile

B . Channel Mileage

1 . 200 to 3500 Hz

Mileage Bands
0

Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

2. 100 to 5000 Hz

Mileage Bands
0

Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

JUN 2 7 1986 Effective :

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUL 11986

86 - 84
fi DnMir

	

~ru re ~:ornmi SSit,,

1L5XX None None
1L5XX $11 .66 $3 .35
1L5XX 11 .66 3 .18
1L5XX 11 .66 2 .93
1L5XX 30 .80 2 .35
11,53X 33 .63 2 .35

1L5XX None None
lL5XX 19.01-~ 5.06------
1L5XX 19 .01 506,
1L5XX 23 .36 4!414
1L5XX 39 .03 3 .82
1L5XX 44 .1i 3:,73 . ~~- 1986



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

~OriginaliSheet~85~ ,
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

E . Wideband Analog Services-(Continued)

2 . Wideband Analog to Digital (WAIT) Special Access Service-(Continued)

c . Optional Feature

- Central office multiplexing .

d . Transmission Performance"

Provides two Special Access WAl channels each with the
performance shown for WA1 in Paragraph 7 .2 .1, E .l .d .,
preceding .

NOTE : The Access Connection and Special Transport rate
elements for WAI apply for WAIT . Two of each
are required .

3 . Wideband Analog 2 (WA2) Special Access Service

a . Description

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Special Access Service WA2 provides a high capacity channel
with a bandwidth from 312 kHz to 552 kHz for the transmission
of a wideband signal between an IC terminal location and an
End User's premises or between IC terminal locations or
between an IC terminal location and a Telephone Company-
designated Hub where multiplexing is offered .

b . Illustrative Application

Special Access Service WA2 is suitable for the transmission
of a 60-channel supergroup .

c . Optional Feature

Central office multiplexing
JUL 1

	

1986
t c,. . i " 1 1C~= :

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMi5sJON

4r tassousl

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

DEC 2 c Iv-C

I

	

UiiI
Service-(Continued)10116~ .LL_am mmicn

JAM Q 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

p~+ 8~
.2^5g

it ,,I'L_RIJ



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 86
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 86

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(RT)
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

(RT)

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: September 25, 1989 Effective: October 1, 1989

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .4 Program Audio Service-(Continued)

B . Channel Mileage-
(Continued)

Issued :

3 . 50 to 8000 Hz

Mileage Bands
0

Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

4 . 50 to 15000 Hz

Mileage Bands
0

Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

C . Optional Features and
Functions

JUN 27 1986
By

P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

USOC

1L5XX
1L5XX
1L5XX
1L5XX
1L5XX
1L5XX

C'
C~t

1L5XX
1LSXXO\'xG
1L57W
1L5X%
1L5XX
lL5XX

Effective :

R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri-

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 86
Rep lacing O riginal Sheet 86

JUL

JUN 2 7 1986

iNates
Publi

None None
$23 .33

	

$ 6.07
23 .33 6 .07
23 .70 6 .03
46 .85 5 .10
46 .85 5 .10

None None
26 .56 11 .78
26 .56 11 .78
36 .44 10 .55
68 .19 9 .28
68 .19 9 .28

Nonrecurring
Charges_

JM 1 1986
361 .6%6-84

is 1Jr0,s~ ~ eanwrp i~nmm~eglU~~

i :S5

None

$164:00 EFD

USOC
Monthly
Rates

1 . Bridging, Distribution
Amplifier

- Per Port BCNPT $17 .54

2. Gain Conditioning

- Per service XGC 5.21

3. Stereo

- Per service XSC None



7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

Issued :

d . Transmission Performance

- Nominal Baadwith

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except.for the purpose

	

"Original,Sheet,86;_
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued),

	

. .

LLL~11_1 '

E . Wideband Analog Services-(Continued)

3 . Wideband Analog 2 (WA2) Special Access Service-(Continued)

312 kHz to 552 kHz with pilot slot reserved
at 315 .92 kHz .

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User

4AH6-C 4AH6-C
4AH6-D(1) 4AH6-C(2)

(1) Available only to IC's selectinggvn' ~pbeL

	

r-iire,
1
H g3n Cappacci t̀ty

analog facility interface option at the IC terminal location and_providing
subsequent system and channel assignMiEtldatl~86

(2) Available only via a Telephone Company-designated Hub where multiplexing
is offered .

BY

OF <ctLM
Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC

JA N ` 1 Ilk"



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 87
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 87

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)   7.4.4  Wideband Analog Service

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC        Rates           Charges

A.  Channel Termination

  - Per point of termination

    - 60 kHz - 108 kHz TWT++  ICB  ICB
    - 312 kHz - 552 kHz TWT++  ICB  ICB
    - 564 kHz - 3084 kHz TWT++  ICB  ICB
    - 300 kHz - 18 kHz TWT++  ICB  ICB
    - 29 kHz - 44 kHz TWT++  ICB  ICB

Monthly Rate
USOC        Fixed        Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage

  1.  60 kHz - 108 kHz

Mileage Bands

      0 1L0++ None None
Over 0 to 4 1L0++  ICB ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++  ICB ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++  ICB ICB
Over 50 1LO++  ICB ICB

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: September 25, 1989 Effective: October 1, 1989

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued .

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

lst Revised Sheet 87
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 87

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .5 Wideband Analog Service

A . Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

JUN 2 7 1986

Monthly 11 P8bti

	

miSSi0n
USOC Rates

- 60 kHz - 108 kHz

	

TWT++

	

ICB

	

ICB
- 312 kHz - 552 kHz

	

TWT++

	

ICB

	

ICB
- 564 kHz - 3084 kHz

	

TWf++

	

ICB

	

ICB
- 300 kHz - 18 kHz

	

TWP++

	

ICB

	

ICB
- 29 kHz - 44 kHz

	

TWP++

	

ICB

	

ICB

B . Channel Mileage

1 . 60 kHz - 108 kHz

Mileage Bands

Issued : JUN 27 1986

0

	

1LO++ None None
Over 0 to 4

	

1LO++

	

ICB

	

ICB
Over 4 to 8

	

1LO++

	

ICB

	

ICB
Over 8 to 25

	

1LO++

	

ICB

	

ICB
Over 25 to 50

	

1LO++

	

ICB

	

ICB
Over 50

	

1LO++

	

ICB

	

ICB

O

- -~ V

-,r4 .%G,

	

%A'
~, ,~55

Monthly Rates
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

Effective : JUL I W6
By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

MISSUORI

'JUL 1

	

1986

6_$,4
$~Ub1iC SeNICe GOMMISSiOn



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

_

	

Original Sheet 87
of canceling this tariff .

	

, R; r~ . r i~ iF

	

~,i .
ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

OCR 2

	

J

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Conti;aued)l

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued) Public ~V ce Commission,;

F. Dedicated Access Line Service (DABS)

1 . Description

issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

Special Access Dedicated Access Line Service provides a channel for
voice frequency transmission capability . The service provides a con-
nection between an End User's premises (which for purposes of this
Tariff includes Centrex CO switches) and a Telephone Company switching
office capable of performing the necessary screening functions for 800
Service, WATS or similar services .

Dedicated Access Line Service is provided for either originating call-
ing only or terminating calling only . It is provided with rotary dial
or dual tone multifrequency address signaling and either loop-start or
ground-start supervisory signaling (i .e ., facility interfaces) . The
choice of the type of signaling is at the option of the IC .

Service is provided as either effective two-wire or effective four-
wire transmission paths . Each transmission path is provided with
a standard transmission performance and Data Transmission Parameters
as set forth in Paragraph 7 .2 .1, F .4 .a . and b ., following . Should
the IC experience trouble transmitting data over these transmission
paths, the Telephone Company will test the lines, either independently
or cooperatively with the IC, as appropriate, and take any necessary
action to insure that the Data Transmission Parameters set forth in
Paragraph 7 .2 .1, F .4 .b ., following, are met . The testing will be
charged for .at the rates set forth in Section 13, Paragraph 13 .3 .5,
C .2 .b ., following, for nonscheduled testing .

Dedicated Access Line Service may be provided to an IC in connection
with the provisions of WATS or WATS-like service as follows :

Jointly with the Telephone Company-providing intraLATA and the IC-
providing iaterLATA calling as specified in the Wide Area Tele-
communications Service T~ari`r

	

-
Solely by the I=h

	

am;

	

ari

	

ent, intraLATA calls completed
over facilities

	

'p~ovi e

	

y the Telephone Company W" .iY be
billed at established Long Distance Service rates . In add_ition,,

i, lJ
.

this arrangement is ~~ jvai

	

e for 800 Service until. .~t2 53LATH calls can be ;i

	

in uishe'

	

rom interLATA 8alls .$ `3

	

,
nv

	

' COMA ION

	

,r,-, . ,

oe 10SWUN

EFfective : JAN 0 1 1?84

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 88
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 88

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)   7.4.4  Wideband Analog Service-(Continued)

B.  Channel Mileage-(Continued)

        Monthly         Rates
USOC     Fixed         Per Mile

2.  312 kHz - 552 kHz

Mileage Bands

      0 1L0++ None    None
Over 0 to 4 1L0++  ICB     ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 50 1LO++  ICB     ICB

3.  564 kHz - 3084 kHz

Mileage Bands

      0 1L0++ None    None
Over 0 to 4 1L0++  ICB     ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 50 1LO++  ICB     ICB

4.  300 Hz - 18 kHz

Mileage Bands

      0 1L0++ None    None
Over 0 to 4 1L0++  ICB     ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 50 1LO++  ICB     ICB

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: September 25, 1989 Effective: October 1, 1989

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .5 Wideband Analog Service-(Continued)

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

le

Effective : JULIssued :
,SUN 27 1°8S

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
_Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 88
Replacing Original Sheet 88

MORE
JUN 2 7 1986

D

WIJSUM
Public Service Commission

,;.~a=' r\!

`
---- ------°-""-'-'

Over 50

	

1LO++

	

ICB

	

GCB

	

JUL 2

	

1986
s

CS0

PUbficUuece%oMISS[ Ori

USOC
Monthly

Fixed
Rates
Per M

2 . 312 kHz - 552 kHz

Mileage Bands

0 1LO++ None None
Over 0 to 4 1L0++ ICB ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++ ICB ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++ ICB ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICB ICB
Over 50 ILO++ ICB ICB

3 . 564 kHz - 3084 kHz

Mileage Bands

0 1L0++ None None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++ ICB ICB
Over 4 to 8 ILO++ ICB ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++ ICB ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICB
Over 50 ILO++ ICB

4 . 300 Hz - 18 kHz

Mileage Bands r

0 1LO++ None None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++ ICB C
Over 4 to 8 1LO++ ICB I CB
Over 8 to 25 1L0++ ICB ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICB CB



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 88
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

	

P

	

c

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

,DEC 2 C ;-Q;
7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)

	

j

L
Ipu61ic SeTC c° Cnmmissicn �7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

F . Dedicated Access Line Service (DALS)-(Continued)

2 . Application

Dedicated Access Line Service is provided only for use with Feature
Group C or D Switched Access Service . It is for use at the closed
end of an 800 Service or WATS-type service .

3 . Optional Features

Two-Wire Improved Voice Transmission Performance
(guaranteed performance levels are set forth in
Paragraph 7 .2 .1, F .4 .b ., following) .

Four-Wire Improved Voice Transmission Performance
(guaranteed performance levels are set forth is
Paragraph 7 .2 .1, F .4 .c ., following) .

Certain other features which may be provided in
connection with Dedicated Access Line Service
are available under the Telephone Company's
Local and/or General Exchange Service Tariffs .
These are :

- End User's access to Telephone Company's test
lines

- Speed Calling
- Remote Call Forwarding
- Directory Numbers (with trunk side terminations)

4 . Transmission Performance

a . Standard Transmission Performance

- Loss Deviation
till

The maximum Los

	

~it

	

. 004 Hz
1

,~ -	oss
relative to theWttid Measured Loss (EML)

	

JP 's

	

1 lye :̀
is _+ 4 .0 dB .

	

198bJUL1

	

82.533`

Br tss~^
VICE LL7R'° °s

PUB IC SER

Issued :

	

DEC 29 1983

	

gftrti"ve : JAN 0 1 1981
By R . .D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis . Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 89
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 89

ACCESS SERVICES
7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.4  Wideband Analog Service-(Continued)

B.  Channel Mileage-(Continued)

        Monthly         Rates
USOC     Fixed         Per Mile

5.  29 kHz - 44 kHz

Mileage Bands

      0 1L0++ None    None
Over 0 to 4 1L0++  ICB     ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 50 1LO++  ICB     ICB

(AT)    D.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions

 1.  Multiplexing

a.  Mastergroup to
    Supergroup

- Per arrangement MQ9++  ICB    None

b.  Supergroup to Group

- Per arrangement MQS++  ICB    None

c.  Group to Voice(1)

- Per arrangement MQV++  ICB    None

d.  Group to DS1(2)

- Per arrangement MQG++  ICB    None

(1)  Requires two 60-108 kHz channel terminations and channel mileage, one 1.544 Mbps channel
mileage and either a 1.544 Mbps channel termination or a DS1 to voice multiplexing optional
feature, depending on whether the service terminates at a customer's premises or was purchased as a
facility to a Telephone Company Hub for multiplexing to voice grade.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



(RT)

(R'r )
(R . I . )

0 (CT) (1)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling,this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .4 Wideband Analog Service-(Continued)

B .

Issued :

D .

1 . Multiplexing

Requires two 60-108 kHz channel terminations and channel mileage, one
1 .544 Mbps channel mileage and either a 1 .544 Mbps channel termination
or a D51 to voice multiplexing optional feature, depending on whether
the service terminates at a customer's premises or was purchased as a
facility to a Telephone Company Hub for multiplexing to voice grade .

i080

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 89
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 89

nthly Rates
Per Mile

None
ICE
ICE
ICE
ICE
ICE

REC7ct .~+ .Jh.a': t

SEP 25 1989

CANCELLED
APR 111993

vice Commission
1 Chi)ttj~ i

; ~'

Effective : !)CT 1 1989
FILE?

OCT 1. 1989By RD. BARRONPresident-Missouri Division.

	

,

	

_
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Public S9R~oe_ C14MiS6'u,

St . Louis, Missouri

a . Mastergroup to
?ublicSupergroup sern

:- Per arrangement MQ9++ ICE Non

b . Supergroup to Group
- Per arrangement MQS++ ICE None

c . Group to Voice
- Per arrangement MQV++ ICE None

d . Group to DS1(1)
- Per arrangement HOG++ ICE None

Channel Mileage-(Continued)

USOC
M

Fixed

5 . 29 kHz - 44 kHz

Mileage Bands

0 '1LO++ None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++ ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++ ICE
Over 8 to 25 1LO++ ICE
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICE
Over 50 1LO++ ICE

Optional Features and
Functions



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .5 Wideband Analog Service-(Continued)

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

Issued :

5 . 29 kHz - 44 kHz

Mileage Bands

D .

0
Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

Optional Features and
Functions,

Multiplexing

a .

b .

c .

d .

JUN 2 7 1986

Mastergroup to
Supergroup
- Per arrangement

Supergroup to Gro-
Per arrangement

Group to Voice(l)
- Per arrangement

Group to DS1(2)
- Per arrangement

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

MWJUIIk~ I

tic Spice Commission

le
Monthly

(1) A channel(s) of this Group Level Service to the Hub can be hd fo

	

g

	

D
Audio Service .

	

f

	

r I ~ ` Lw'

(2) Requires two 60-108 kHz channel terminations and channel mil age, .on

	

1g861 .544 Mbps channel mileage and either a 1 .544 Mbps channel tlerminal(ign
or a DS1 to voice multiplexing optional feature, depending oW whethO 6 - 8 4
the service terminates at a customer's premises or was purchas d~ s a- -

	

a
facility to a Telephone Company Hub for multiplexing to voicg-ia~d'e8" ~ ~OTnYn15S10i1

Effective : JUL 119$6

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 89
Replacing Original Sheet 89

JUN 2 7 1986

up

USOC Fixed Per M

1LO++ None None
1L0++ ICE ICE
ILO++ ICE ICE
ILO++ ICE ICE
1LO++ ICE ICE
ILO++ ICE ICE

MQS++ ICE None

MQV++ ICE None

MQG++ ICE None



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

, , ) --Sec,tion �.7
except for the purpose

	

Oi gnal_ ::Sheet I89
of canceling this tariff .

	

U -"

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

- Attenuation Distortion

- C-Message Noise

- Echo Path Loss

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access

F . Dedicated Access Line Service (DALS)-(Continued)

4 . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

a . Standard Transmission Performance-(Continued)

The maximum Attenuation Distortion in the 404 to
2804 Hz frequency band relative to the loss at
1004 Hz is -3 .0 dB to +9,0 dB .

The maximum C-Message Noise for the transmission
path at the route miles listed is less than :

When provided in association with a two-wire interface,
the Echo Path Loss, expressed as Echo Return Loss (ERL)
and Singing Return Loss (SRL), is equal to or greater
than :

ERL

	

6 .0 dB
sRL, M, RC,t

	

.

JUL 1

	

1986

BY
p09 C SERVICE COMM SSION

Of MISOUN

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

	

.

DEC

+~ o .,

	

r.,~masioo_

	

.Serv'ee.~(Confinued) __-_, ._ ._,..

Jhv - 1 i9d~.

83 - 253

Route Miles C-Messa ge Noise

0 to 50 35 dBrnC0
51 to 100 37 dBrnCO
101 to 200 40 dBrnCO
201 to 400 43 dBrnCO
401 to 1000 45 dBrnCO



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 90
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 90

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)   7.4.5  Wideband Data Service

        Monthly         Rates
USOC     Fixed         Per Mile

A.  Channel Termination

  - Per point of termination

    - 19.2 or 18.75 kbps TWT++  ICB  ICB
    - 50.0 or 40.8 kbps TWT++  ICB  ICB
    - 230.4 kbps TWT++  ICB  ICB

        Monthly         Rates
USOC     Fixed         Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage

  1.  19.2 or 18.75 kbps

Mileage Bands

       0 1LO++ None   None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 50 1LO++  ICB    ICB

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: September 25, 1989 Effective: October 1, 1989

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .6 Wideband Data Service

A . Channel Termination

B . Channel Mileage

Issued :

- Per point of termination

1 . 19 .2 or 18 .75 kbps

Mileage Bands

0
Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Monthly
USOC Rates

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 90
Replacing Original Sheet 90

- 19 .2 or 18 .75 kbps

	

TWT++

	

ICE

	

ICE
- 50 .0 or 40 .8 kbps

	

TWf++

	

ICE

	

ICE
- 230 .4 kbps

	

TWT++

	

ICE

	

ICE

Monthly Rates
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

JUN 2? 1SSo

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 ,986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

mlssuupl
AL&fim*e commission
v6ttasg

86 84

~ll~~(C ~wililC~ 6f6SSIOti

1LO++ None None
1LO++ ICE ICE
1LO++ ICE ICE
1LO++ ICE ICE
1LO++ ICE ICE
1LO++ ICE ICE



7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

Impulse Noise Counts

- Phase Jitter

The Phase Jitter MOless than or equal l (,

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

_

	

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

IOriginalrSheetr90
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

I

	

L~IIU l~ � 1~1
7 .2

	

Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(&ontid16	)
COiiliT11SS!Ol

F . Dedicated Access Line Service (DALS)-(Continued)

4 . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

b . Data Transmission Parameters

Signal to C-Notched Noise Ratio

The minimum Signal-to-C-Notched Noise Ratio is 30 dB .

Envelope Delay Distortion

The maximum Envelope Delay Distortion for the frequency
bands specified is :

1000 microseconds

	

604 to 2804 Hz
500 microseconds

	

1000 to 2404 Hz

The Impulse Noise Counts exceeding a 67 dBrnCO threshold
in 15 minutes is no more than 15 counts .

- Intermodulation Distortion

The Second Order (R2) and Third Order (R3) Intermodulation
Distortion products are equal to or greater than :

Second Order (R2)

	

31 dB
Third Order (R3)

	

34 dB

or INS.wuw

Effective : JAN p ',pot,1 . :~

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 2 9 ~.~.v.J

IL : ii" I~".
requency band is

83-253



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 91
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 91

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)   7.4.5  Wideband Data Service-(Continued)

        Monthly         Rates
USOC     Fixed         Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage-(Continued)

2.  50.0 or 40.8 kbps

Mileage Bands

    0 1LO++ None   None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 50 1LO++  ICB    ICB

3.  230.4 kbps

Mileage Bands

               0 1LO++ None   None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++  ICB    ICB
Over 50 1LO++  ICB    ICB

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: September 25, 1989 Effective: October 1, 1989

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .6 Wideband Data Service-(Continued)

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

GZ 1

	

J

	

~" A0o
13

.iceG

	

1

Monthly Rates
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

Issued : JUN 27 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

i !3S

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 91
Replacing Original Sheet 91

JUN 2 7 1986

MIJJUUNI
Public Service Commission

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

JUL 1

	

19111 '3
86-8-4

Public SeNice COMMISSIOi2 !

2 . 50 .0 or 40 .8 kbps

Mileage- Bands

0 1LO++ None None
Over 0 to b 1LO++ ICB ICB
Over 4 to 8 ILO++ ICB ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++ ICB ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICB ICB
Over 50 1LO++ ICB ICB

3 . 230 .4 kbps

Mileage Bands

0 1LO++ None None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++ ICB ICB
Over 4 to 8 ILO++ ICB ICB
Over 8 to 25 ILO++ ICB ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICB ICB
Over 50 1LO++ ICB ICB



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Origina1 -Sheet 91
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

	

L ' U

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Servile-(Continued),

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued) Public "crvicc Commission ;

F . Dedicated Access Line Service (DALS)-(Continued)

4 . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

b . Data Transmission Parameters-(Continued)

- Frequency Shift

The maximum Frequency Shift does not exceed -2 to +2 Hz .

c . Two-Wire Improved Voice Transmission Performance

Loss Deviation

The maximum Loss Deviation of the 1004 Hz loss
relative to the Expected Measured Loss (EML)
is -4 .0 dB to +4 .0 dB .

Attenuation Distortion

The maximum Attenuation Distortion in the 404 to
2804 Hz frequency band relative to the loss at
1004 Hz is -2 .0 dB to +6 .0 dB .

C-Message Noise

The maximum C-Message Noise for the transmission
path at the route miles listed is less than :

Rou

0
51
101
201
401

Return Loss

The Return Loss, expressed as Echo Return Loss (ERL)
and Singing Return Loss (SRL), is equal to or greater,,iL
than :

	

11

ERIO&Wo k-LL'D 4th!

SRL

	

6 .0 dB

Issued :

	

0,EC 29 1°83

	

PUSIECSERVICE
m*0~w1A ' 0 1 1'84

By R . D . BAR-aON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

e Miles C-Message Noise

to 50 35 dBrnCO
to 100 37 dBrnCO
to 200 40 dBrnCO
to 400 43 dBrnCO
to 1000 45 dBrnCO



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 92
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 92

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.5  Wideband Data Service-(Continued)

    Monthly  Nonrecurring
USOC      Rates        ___Charges__

(AT)   C.  Optional Features, BSEs
  and Functions

  1.  Key Activated Trans-
fer Arrangement

- Per four port arrange-
ment including con-
trol channel termi-
nation(1) UTK++  ICB  ICB

D.  303 Data Station

  - Per point of termination
    where provided TDQ++  ICB  ICB

 (1)  The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termi-
nation (use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if 
applicable (use USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX).

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(F0'1 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(F0'~

	

7 .4 .5 Wideband Data Service-(Continued)

C . Optional Features and
Functions

D .

Issued : °Fo lggg

P .S .C . MO .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 92
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 92

RECETE®
SEP 25 1989

Public Service coalf -1118sior

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

ICB

ICB

C000-1-ED

gS NicCj0M
pgblio

	

nkMC` t_
t

(1) The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termi-
nation (use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if
applicable (use USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX) .

Effective :

	

CT 1

	

'°~-',ROCT 1 1989
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divis'.o

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Vu%tic Service° Comi?11SS;G3 .

St . Louis, Missouri

1 . Key Activated Trans-
fer Arrangement

- Per four port arrange-
ment including con-
trol channel termi-

.nation(1) UTK++ ICB

303 Data Station

- Per point of termination
where provided TDO++ ICB



C . Optional Features and
Functions

1 . Key Activated Trans-
fer Arrangement

D . 303 Data Station

Issued : JUN 27 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 92
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 92

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .6 Wideband Data Service-(Continued)

Monthly N$frem
USOC Rates Charges

- Per four port arrange-
ment including con-
trol channel termi
nation(1)

	

UTK++ ICB ICB

- Per point of termination
where provided

	

TDQ++

	

ICB

	

ICB

The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termi-
nation (use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable
(use USOC 1LSMX in lieu of 1LSXX) .

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

MOUUI{I
Public Semice Commission

86-84
Public Seruiee Commissi01I



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 92
of canceling this tariff .

E,

	

7

ACCESS SERVICES

	

Ii,

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) i

	

DEC 2
7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)

_J
7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued) Public=Serric:_._ -n m

	

~?
F . Dedicated Access Line Service (DALS)-(Continued)

Issued :

4 . Transmission Performance-(Continued)

d . Four-Wire Improved Voice Transmission Performance

- Loss Deviation

- Attenuation Distortion

DEC 2 9 1983

The maximum Loss Deviation of the 1004 Hz loss
relative to the Expected Measured Loss (E.ML)
is -4 .0 dB to +4 .0 dB .

The maximum Attenuation Distortion in the 404 to
2804 Hz frequency band relative to loss at
1004 Hz is -2 .0 dB to +6 .0 dB .

- C-Message Noise

The maximum C-Message Noise for the transmission
path at the route miles listed is less than : ,

Rou

0
51
101
201
401

- Echo Path Loss

The Echo Path Loss, expressed as Echo Return
Loss (ERL) and Singing Return Loss (SRL) is
equal or greater tha1WZIR-M

BY
PUB ~s$oulu ~ y~rC ; i984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St_ Louis . Missouri

8s-25s11 u on
~~t 1

	

1986

e Miles C-Message Noise

to 50 35 dBrnCO
to 100 37 dBrnCO
to 200 40 dBrnCO
to 400 43 dBrnCO
to 1000 45 dBrnCO



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 6th Revised Sheet 93
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 93

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.6  MegaLink Data Service

    Monthly   Nonrecurring
USOC     _Rates_    ____Charges_______

1st Ckt  Addl. Ckt
A.  Channel Termination

 - Per point of termination

(CP)     - 2.4 kbps(1)
|     - 4.8 kbps(1)

(CP)     - 9.6 kbps(1)
    - 19.2 kbps T6ECS 132.15    273.00 208.00

(CP)     - 56.0 kbps(1)
    - 64.0 kbps (CC) T6ECS 197.05    324.00 247.00

  Nonrecurring
___Charges__

1.  Inside Wire Charge
      - Per Channel Termination WMJ        None           None

     __Monthly_Rates____
USOC      Fixed      Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage

(AT)   1.  2.4 kbps(1)

(RT)
|
|
|
|
|

(RT)

(AT) (1)  See Supplemental Schedule for current effective rates.
                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 93
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th R

	

93

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(AT)

(AT)

Issued : JAN p9 1995

JAN - 9 1995

MO-PUBUCSERVICECOMM.

APR 111995
#a f?, ~`

	

93
service Commission
MiSSOURi

By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

	

FEB - 9 1995

MISSOURI
Public Seruioe Commission

7 .4 6 MegaLink Data Service

U_SOC
Monthly Nonrecurring
Rates Charges

l st Ckt Addl . Ckt
A . Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

- 2 .4 kbps T6ECS $ 92 .85 $273 .00 $208 .00
- 4 .8 kbps T6ECS 94 .00 279 .00 213 .00
- 9 .6 kbps T6ECS 92 .95 274 .00 209 .00
- 19 .2 kbps T6ECS 132 .15 273 .00 208 .00
- 56 .0 kbps T6ECS 171 .35 324 .00 249 .00
- 64 .0 kbps (CC) T6ECS 197 .05 324 .00 247 .00

Nonrecurring
Charcies

1 . Inside Wire Charge
- Per Channel Termination WMJ None None

Monthly Rates
USOC --Fire PerMiiCANCELLED

B . Channel Mileage

2 .4 kbps

Mileage Bands

0 1L5XX None P
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX $62 .75 $2 .25
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 67 .00 1 .20
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 70 .45 .75
Over 25 to 50 lL5XX 73 .85 .60
Over 50 1L5XX 76 .85 .55



(AT)
(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 93
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 93

cANCELLEC

RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI

FEB -1995

S"
__w

13

Service Commissionpublic MISSOUFII

	

CIL enW
bus o' 1ss1

	

Effective :
4"-

EE_MnjWz4 E P 3 0 1991
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisioq

~bIICSBtVICeCOrf11Y1ISS~Qi-Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis . Missouri

7 .4 .6 MegaLink Data Service

U_SOC
Monthly
Rates

Public Service Commission

Nonrecurring
Charges

1st Ckt Addl . Ckt
A . Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

- 2 .4 kbps T6ECS $ 92 .85 (CR)$273 .00 (NR)$208 .00
- 4 .8 kbps T6ECS 94 .00 (CR) 279 .00 (NR) 213 .00
- 9 .6 kbps T6ECS 92 .95 (CR) 274 .00 (NR) 209 .00
- 56 .0 kbps T6EC5 171 .35 (CR) 324 .00 (NR) 249 .00

Nonrecurring
Chases

1 . Inside Wire Charge
- Per Channel Termination WMJ None None

Monthly Rates
USOC Fixed Per Mile

B . Channel Mileage

2 .4 kbps

Mileage Bands

0 1L5XX None None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX $62 .75 $2 .25
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 67 .00 1 .20
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 70 .45 .75
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 73 .85 .60
Over 50 1L5XX 76 .85 .55



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

A .

B .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

1 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
SEP 2 5 19PP,

(FC) 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 93
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 93

ACCESS SERVICES

(CT) 7 .4 .6

Issued :

	

CP 2 5 1°89

	

Effective : -OCT 1

	

'989 OCT 1 19$9
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division9 - 14

bliC Service Ci'S? 11$Sa3 :Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

MegaLink Data Service

USOC

h'I~.`~`
Public

Monthly Nonrecurring
Rates Charges

Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

- 2 .4 kbps T6ECS (CR)$ 92 .85 (CR) $340 .00
- 4 .8 kbps T6ECS 94 .00 345 .00
- 9 .6 kbps T6ECS 92 .95

(
325 .00

- 56 .0 kbps T6ECS (CR) 171 .35 (CR) 355 .00

1 . Inside Lure Charge
- Per Channel Termination WMJ None None

Monthly Rates
USOC Fixed Per Mile

Channel Mileage CANCELLED

2 .4 kbps s r t̂- 9 1 :991

Mileage Bands BY

0 lL5XX None
Public Service Ccrrcrm~.sion

r, ,
(CJA~~'N't.1Ri

4
Over 0 to 4 lL5XX (CR)$62 .75
Over 4 to 8 lL5XX 67 .00 1 .20
Over 8 to 25 lL5XX 70 .45 .75
Over 25 to 50 IL5XX 73 .85 .60
Over 50 lL5XX (CR) 76 .85 (CR) .55



A. Channel Termination

B . Channel Mileage

1 . 2 .4 kbps

Mileage Bands

P .S .C . Mo.-No. 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 93
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 93

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5.7 Digital Data Service

- Per point of termination

Monthly
USOC Rates

- 2 .4 kbps

	

T6ECS

	

$ 71 .39

	

$148.00
- 4 .8 kbps

	

T6ECS

	

68.71

	

148.00
- 9 .6 kbps

	

T6ECS

	

65.54

	

148.00
- 56 .0 kbps

	

T6ECS

	

120.67

	

224.00

1. Inside Wire Charge
- Per Channel Termination

	

WMJ

	

None

	

None

USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

0

	

1L5%% None None
Over 0 to 4

	

1L5%%

	

$ 96.26

	

$3.00
Over 4 to 8

	

1L5%%

	

102.24

	

1 .49
Over 8 to 25

	

1L5S%

	

105.79

	

1 .05
Over 25 to 50

	

LL5%%

	

105.79

	

1 .05
Over 50 .

	

lL5%%

	

105.79

	

1.05

OC 0")
6101 ~

v,

Issued :

	

'JUN'-, ,~ ~ I

	

jnu3

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

i 3a0

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Monthly Rates

Public Service Commission
ucurrtng

Charges

'50L ~

	

1986

	

t
86-84

Public SeiTice "°OMMISS1oo



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 93
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 93

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Al Ir'7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued')1'- ~~

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

F . Dedicated Access Line Service (DALS)-(Continued)

5 . Facility Interface (FI) Codes

Dedicated Access Line Service is available with either loop-
start or ground-start facility interfaces at the End User's
premises . The codes for these are as follows :

(AT)

	

2LS2, 2GS2 or 2RV2
(AT)

	

4LS2, 4GS2 or 4RV2

6 . Application of Rates

Issued :

	

AUG 15 1994

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

See Paragraph 7 .4 .5, following, Rate Application Exception
Rules, for the application of rates for this service .

amusa
JUL 1

	

1986

S. -q3
By
eusu ce SSSiON

OF MIssouu

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Li;S Oi!'R!
Poblic Scnric- wommission

OCT i 5 1934

Fublic Service Commission



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 .1 Analog Services-(Continued)

5 . Facility Interface (FI) Codes

6 . Application of Rates

Issued :

	

DEC Z 9 1,0083

2L52 or 2GS2
4LS2 or 4GS2

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)' '
~ru,JIC "0

F . Dedicated Access Line Service (DALS)-(Continued)

Dedicated Access Line Service is available with either loop-
start or ground-start facility interfaces at the End User's
premises . The codes for these are as follows :

See Paragraph 7 .4 .5, following, Rate Application Exception
Rules,'for the application of rates for this service .

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 ',Su

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

- St . Louis . Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original-, Sheet, X93
i . i

DEC



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 94
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 94

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.6  Digital Data Service-(Continued)

        Monthly Rates
USOC      Fixed      Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage-(Continued)

(AT)     2.  4.8 kbps(1)

(RT)
|
|
|
|
|
|

(RT)

(AT)   3.  9.6 kbps(1)

(RT)

(RT)

4. 19.2 kbps

Mileage Bands

      0           1L5XX   None    None
      Over 0 to 4      1L5XX     $126.30      $2.85
      Over 4 to 8 1L5XX  126.30       2.85
      Over 8 to 25 1L5XX  126.30       2.85

Over 25 to 50 1L5XX  126.30       2.85
Over 50 1L5XX      126.30       2.85

(AT) (1)  See Supplemental Schedule for current effective rates.
                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .6 Digital Data Service-(Continued)

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

2 .

3 .

(A,T)

	

4 . 19 .2 kbps

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

3rd
Replacing 2nd

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

94
94

JAN - 9 1995

MOSUBMSBiVICECOMM.

Monthly Rates
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

'1SSO

0
Over 0 to
Over 4 to

-

	

Over 8 to 25 -
Over 25 to 50

(A )

	

Over 50

Effective : FEB 0 9
By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone
St . Louis, Missouri FEB - 9 1995

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

4 .8 kbps

Mileaae Bands

0 1L5XX None None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX $ 63 .65 $1 .70
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 63 .65 1 .70
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 68 .85 1 .05
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 69 .85 1 .00
Over 50 1LSXX 69 .85 1 .00

9 .6 kbps

Mileage Bands

0 1L5XX None None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX $ 87 .55 $2 .65
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 87 .75 2 .65
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 91 .95 2 .10
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 94 .55 2 .00
Over 50 CP00-1-1

.0 lL5XX 94 .55 2 .00

"'1LSXX
1L5Y_X None

$126.30 $2 .85
1L5XX 126 .30 2 .85
1L5XX 126 .30 2 .85
1L5XX 126 .30 2 .85
1L5XX 126 .30 2 .85



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 94
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 94

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

REC7' 1	D

(Fri

	

7 .4

	

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

	

SEP 2 5 198b

(C'r)

	

7 .4 .6 MegaLink Data Service-(Continued)
Public Sef'V:ca

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Monthly Rates
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

C'A;jCELLE)

`EB g -1995

public
Service

Gom~lssi0n

~iUSS~U
Fti

Issued :

	

I" 4 S '8aq

	

Effective :

	

FILED
OCT 1

	

`QS9J

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division 89-1149
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Public Service C0Miy1j55j().St . Louis, Missouri

2 . 4 .8 kbps

Mileage Bands

0 1L5XX None None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX (CR)$ 63 .65 (CR)$1 .70
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 63 .65 1 .70
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX

,
68 .85 I 1 .05

Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 69 .85 1 .00
Over 50 1L5XX (CR) 69 .85 (CR) 1 .00

3 . 9 .6 kbps

Mileage Bands

0 1L5XX None None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX (CR)$ 87 .55 (CR) $2 .65
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 87 .75 2 .65
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 91 .95 2 .10
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 94 .55 2 .00
Over 50 1L5XX (CR) 94 .55 (C ) 2 .00



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 .

(CP)ACCESS

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.5 .7 Digital Data Service-(Continued)

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

Issued :

	

JUN 2 7 1963

P .S.C . Mo .-No . 36

SERVICES

USOC
Monthly Rates

Fixed

	

Per Mile

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 94
Replacing Original Sh eet 94

Effective : JUL 11986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

NEREodNo I
W

JUN 27 1986

R1IJJUUHI

Public Service Commission

djj4_ A 1986
86 - 84

public Service Commission

2 . 4.8 kbps

Mileage Bands

0 lL5XX None None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX $ 98 .48 $2 .80
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 98 .48 2.80
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 109.11 1.46
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 109.11 1 .46
Over 50 1L5XX 109.11 1.46

3 . 9.6 kbps

Mileage_ Bands

0 1L5XX None None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX $133 .32 $4 .20
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 133.32 4.20
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 133.32 4.20
Over 25 to 50 lL5XX 133.32 4.20
Over 50 1L5XB 133.32 4.20



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

I

	

Ofigina1 Sheet 94
of canceling this tariff .

	

. L ,-,i C :'

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

j

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Servi+ce;(Continued)U uul,1, "ita,J l" JI I1f1 :SC , UII..
7 .2 .2 Digital Services

A . Wideband Digital Services

1 . Widebaad Digital 1 (WTII) Special Access Service

a . Description

Special Access Service WD1 provides a channel for the trans-
mission of 19 .2 kbps synchronous serial data between an IC
terminal location and an End User's premises . Optional
arrangements are available for transmission at 18 .75 kbps
or for transmission of nonsynchronous data with a minimum
signal element width of 52 microseconds . A voiceband
coordinating channel can be provided with this service at
rates as specified for the specific VG service required
by the customer .

b . Illustrative Applications

The nonsynchronous option is suitable for use as part of
' the facilities required to provide intrastate facsimile
transmission .

c . Transmission Performance

- Error-Free Seconds

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

While in service, the monthly average of the error-free
seconds will be equal to or greater than 98 .75 percent .

IC

	

ICE COMMIShrKY
OP massoum

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-'lissouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St .

	

T.oui s _'4i csnuri

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 11983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

8,3--253



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 8th Revised Sheet 95
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 95

ACCESS SERVICES
7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.6  MegaLink Data Service-(Continued)
            Monthly Rates
USOC    Fixed      Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage-(Continued)

(AT)      5.  56 kbps(1)

(RT)
|

(RT)

  6.  64 kbps (CC)

     Mileage Bands
      0 1L5XX   None    None
 Over 0 to 4 1L5XX $184.75 $ 9.35
 Over 4 to 8 1L5XX  184.75         9.35
 Over 8 to 25 1L5XX  184.75            9.35
 Over 25 to 50 1L5XX  184.75           9.35
 Over 50 1L5XX  184.75           9.35

      Monthly      Nonrecurring
USOC      Rates     __  Charges_______

                                                       1st Ckt  Addl. Ckt

C.  Service to Service Through
  Connect Arrangement

  Interconnection of two
subtending digital channels
(Derived from DS1 multi-
plexers) THK  None      $91.00    $81.00

D.  Optional Features, BSEs
  and Functions

                                                             Nonrecurring
                                                             ___Charges__

1.  Bridging
- Per port BCNDA $19.50      None

(AT) (1)  See Supplemental Schedule for current effective rates.
                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
NO supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

7th Revised Sheet 95
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 6th

	

95

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .6 MegaLink Data Service-(Continued)

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

-`
(FC)

	

5 . 56 kbps

Mileage Bands

(AT)

	

6 . 64 kbps (CC)

ACCESS SERVICES

Monthly Rates
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

0

	

1LSXX None None
Over 0 to 4

	

1L5XX

	

$134 .85

	

$ 8 .10
Over 4 to 8

	

1LSXX

	

145 .15

	

5 .55
Over 8 to 25

	

1L5XX

	

160 .65

	

3 .60
Over 25 to 50

	

1L5XX

	

160 .65

	

3 .60
Over 50

	

1L5XX

	

161 .00

	

3 .60

Mileag Bands
0

	

1L5XX None None
Over 0 to 4

	

1L5XX

	

$184 .75

	

$ 9 .35
Over 4 to 8

	

1LSXX

	

184 .75

	

9 .35
Over 8 to 25

	

1L5XX

	

184 .75

	

9 .35
Over 25 to 50

	

1LSXX

	

184 .75

	

9 .35
(AT)

	

Over 50

	

1L5XX

	

184 .75

	

9 .35

C . Service to Service Through
Connect Arrangement

interconnection of two
subtending digital channels
(Derived from DS1 multi-
plexers)

D . Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

rocti-L",

	

1st Ckt Addl . Ckt

APB6s y~~om iss. n
Sew;ce tw1

	

$91 .00P M~S~

JAN - 9 1995

MOMBUCSBRVICECOMM.

$81 .00

Nonrecurring
Charges

1 . Bridging
- Per port

	

BCNDA

	

$19 .50

.

	

Issued :

	

N (7 9 jq%

	

Effective :

	

Fus 0

	

1995
HORACH WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone

	

FEB - 9 1995
St . Louis, Missouri

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .6 MegaLink Data Service-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

(AT)

1 . Bridging
- Per. port

Issued : MR 2 6 1993 Effective :

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

6th Revised Sheet 95
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 95

Monthly Rates

SAAR 2 91993

FEB ~ -1995~

	

/ Nonrecurring
I1 .S IS Charges

BY Service
CDmrnISS~~~

BCNDAUbtlC $Nm°u", None

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED
APR 1 1 1993
52-304

M®. PURIIr CFRVnre ~pt~lt .

APR 1 1 1993

USOC Fixed Per Mile
B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

4 . 56 kbps

Mileage Bands
0 1L5XX None None

Over 0 to 4 lL5XX $134 .85 $ 8 .10
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 145 .15 5 .55
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 160 .65 3 .60
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 160 .65 3 .60

Over 50 1L5XX 161 .00 3 .60

Monthly Nonrecurring
_USOC Rates Charges

1st Ckt Addl . Ckt

C . Service to Service Through
Connect Arrangement

Interconnection of two
subtending digital channels
(Derived from DS1 multi-
plexers) TBK None $91 .00 $81 .00

CANCEI-LEDD . Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 95
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 95

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991
7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
7 .4 .6

	

MegaLink Data Service-(Continued)

	

Public Service COMMISS1(1
Monthly Rates

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

4 . 56 kbps

Mileage Bands
0

Over 0 to 4

C . Service to Service Through
Connect Arrangement

1st Ckt Addl . Ckt

Interconnection of two
subtending digital channels
(Derived from DS1 multi
plexers)

	

THK

	

None

	

(CR) 91 .00 (NR) 81 .00

D . Optional Features

	

cANC~~LEO
and Functions

Nonrecurring

sy `ceCam,

	

Charges

1 . Bridging

	

?ub1%CSQN%c1)1s'R3
- Per port

	

BCNDA ~f1$19 .50

	

None

APR~~53..E

` ;sslon

Cf Lnuic Y4--t

FILED

Issued : ~U6 p 9 1991

	

Effective, ^''~

	

CEP 3 0 1991
SEP 3 0 1991

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisig,YbIICService Commission
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

USOC Fixed Per Mile

1L5XX None None
lL5XX $134 .85 $ 8 .10
1L5XX 145 .15 5 .55
1L5XX 160 .65 3 .60
1L5XX 160 .65 3 .60
1L5XX 161 .00 3 .60

Monthly Nonrecurring
_USOC Rates Charges

Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 95
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 95

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECEIVED

(FC)

(MT)

P .S.C . Mo .-No . 36

(AT)

1 . Bridging
- Per port

	

BCNDA

	

$19 .50

	

None

"

	

Issued : FEB 2 2 1990

	

Effective : MAR 2 6 1990

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

MAR 2 6 19U0
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service iQPYlfTli$51®f,

. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .6 MegaLink Data Service-(Continued)

USOC

FEB 2 0 1990

MISSOURI
Public Service Commlealon

Monthly Rates
FF xeV Per Mile

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

4 . 56 kbps

Mileage Bands
0 1L5XX None None

Over 0 to 4 1L5XX $134 .85 $ 8 .10
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 145 .15 5 .55
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 160 .65 3 .60
Over 25 to 50 1LSXX 160 .65 3 .60
Over 50 1L5XX 161 .00 3 .60

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

C . Service to Service Through
Connect Arrangement CANCELLED

Interconnection of two 'S'EP 3 0 1991
subtending digital channels

S'~ k S, 2S(Derived from DS1 multi- By
plexers) TB'K F%IRc ;ej ,vj(R~o 1#AQion

MiISSOUFiI

D. Optional Features
and Functions



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(CT)

	

7 .4 .6 Megalink Data Service-(Continued)

Issued :

B . Channel

C . Optional Features
and Functions

1 . Bridging
- Per port

2 .

4 .56 kbps

Mileage-(ContLn" ; ~~
v

GP74~

Mileage Bands
0

Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

Loop Transfer
Arrangement
(key activated(1))
- Per four port
arrangement(2)

3 . Secondary Channel
Capability

- Per Channel
termination

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

LUG "
\y\

.~~

	

XXpC+~
9,q ~G't`ntl FfLSXX

0tSS-10 1L5XX
1L5XX
1L5XX
1L5XX

USOC

BCNDA

USOC

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 95
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 95

through 2nd [~evised Sheet 96L9 p'_'ra r . n oN" ham,

SEP 25 1989

Monthly Rates
Fixed

	

Per Mile

None None
(CR) $134 .85

	

(CR) $ 8 .10
145 .15

	

5 .55
160 .65

	

3 .60
160 .65

	

3.60
(CR) 161 .00 (CI) 3 .60

Monthly Nonrecurring
Rates Charges

(CR) $19 .50 None

XTD (CR) 64 .25

	

(NR) 40 .00

SCA

	

12 .00

	

(CR) 125 .00(3)

The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termination
(use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable (use
USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX) .
An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever a spare channel
is configured as a leg to the customer's premises . Additional channel
mileage charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is not located
in the customer premises serving wire center .
Nonrecurring charge applies only if secoindary channel capablility is
installed subsequent to initial installation of Megalink channel

	

tam

	

tion .

`.tP 2 5 1989

	

Effective : OCT 1

	

1089 OCT 1 1989
89_14By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisio%nc service, Goifimis"1Ri .Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued

" except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .7 Digital Data Service-(Continued)

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

4 . 56 kbps

Mileage Bands
0

(NR)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 95
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 95

mi5SFJURI

Monthly Ratesblic
Service 0o,nmissior

rring
es

REGOVED

SEP 17! 1987

CT�a:t4~S--

SUBSEQUENT

105 .00

Issued :SEP 18 1987

	

Effective :

(1) The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termination
(use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable (use
USOC lL5MX in lieu of 1L5XX) .

(2) An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever a spare channel
is configured as a leg to the customer's premises . Additional channel
mileage charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is not located
in the customer premises serving wire center .

	

FILED

OCT 19 1387

	

00
1
1 19 1987

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

Public Service CORtti11SSior
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Over

.
and

50

Optional Features
Functions

1L5XX

USOC

240 .81

Monthly
Rates

6 .09

Nonrec
Char

1 . Bridging
- Per port BCNDA $14 .37 NQrV

2 . Loop Transfer
Arrangement
(key activated(1)) !~
- Per four port

arrangement(2) XTD 10 .26 None

3 . Secondary Channel INITIAL
Capability

- Per Channel
termination SCA 12 .00 13 .00

USOC Fixed Per Mile

1L5XX None None
1L5XX $192 .67 $15 .00
1L5XX 215 .82 9 .22
1L5XX 240 .81 6 .09
1L5XX 240 .81 6 .09

Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

56 kbps

Mileage Bands

4.

C . Optional Features and
Functions

1. Bridging

- Per port

2 . Loop
ment

Transfer Arrange-
(key activated(1))

- Per four port arrange-
ment(2)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CF)ACCESS

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5.7 Digital Data Service-(Continued)

SERVICES

OCi I n 'i~181
gY

	

-

	

-,-'Ion
u tic BPrv ;ce Go

tssOU((BCNDA $14 .37

Issued :

	

JUN 2 7 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986
By R . D. BARRON, PresidentMissouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 95
Replacing Original Sheet 95

MISSUM
~ R

	

j~ejjfEq~ommission
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

None

XTD 10 .26 None

The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channgl ( termiia~~

	

p
nation (use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mdeage,'if -a plicable

	

1

(use USOC IL5MX in lieu of 1L5XX) .

	

8 9p- 8 4

An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply wheneAF14 pafe? Qjahat
is configured as a leg to the customer's premises . Additionalcham~e1----~--
mileage charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is not located
in the customer premises serving wire center.

0 lL5XX None None
Over 0 to 4 . 1L5XX $192 .67 $15 .00
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 215 .82 9 .22
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 240 .81 6 .09
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 240 .81 6 .09
Over 50 1L5XX 240 .81 6 .09

Monthly Nonrecurring
QOC Rates Charges



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for

7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

A .

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

8WB5-196
84WB5-188
8WBS-19A

a . Description

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Wideband Digital Services-(Continued)

1 . Wideband Digital 1 (WD1) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User

2 . Wideband Digital 2 (WD2) Special Access Service

Special Access Service WD2 provides a channel for the trans-
mission of 50 kbps synchronous or isochronous serial data
between an IC terminal location and an End User's premises .
Optional arrangements are available for transmission of
synchronous serial data at 40 .8 kbps or for transmission of
nonsynchronous data with a minimum signal element width of
20 microseconds . An arrangement may also be included to
accommodate the nonsimultaneous transmission of signal and
supervisory tones between the frequencies of 300 and 3000 Hz .
A voiceband coordinating channel can be provided with this
service at rates as specified for the specific Voice Grade
service required by the customer .

BY
P

Special

12WC6-19
12WC6-18
10WC6-19

JUL 1

	

1986

e is seev:ce cor^+-̂ S
of mjssoupl

Effective : JAN n ?'R4

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone ComD_anv_

St . Louis, "Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 95
j a i ' l~il lf5 pfl~J `

DEC

Access Service-(Continued)~

83-2 :53



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 96
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 96

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.6  MegaLink Data Service-(Continued)

(AT)    D.  Optional Features, BSEs and Functions-(Continued)

Monthly      Nonrecurring
USOC          _Rates_        Charges___

2.  Loop Transfer
 Arrangement

(key activated(1))
      - Per four port

arrangement(2)          XTD          $64.25         $40.00
    

3.  Secondary Channel
Capability

   - Per Channel  
termination                SCA 12.00         125.00(3)

 (1)  The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termination
(use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable (use
USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX).

(2)  An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever a spare channel
is configured as a leg to the customer's premises.  Additional channel
mileage charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is not located
in the customer premises serving wire center.

(3)  Nonrecurring charge applies only if secondary channel capability is
installed subsequent to initial installation of MegaLink channel termination.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 96
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 96

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .6 MegaLink Data Service-(Continued)

D . Optional Features and Functions-(Continued)

2 . Loop Transfer
Arrangement
(key activated(1))
- Per four port
arrangement(2)

	

XTD 64 .25 40 .00

3 . Secondary Channel
Capability
- Per Channel

termination

	

SCA 12 .00 125 .00(3)

(1) The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termination
(use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable (use
USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX) .

(2) An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever a spare channel
is configured as a leg to the customer's premises . Additional channel
mileage charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is not located
in the customer premises serving wire center .

(3) Nonrecurring charge applies only if secondary channel capability is
installed subsequent to initial installation of MegaLink channel termination .

FILED
Effective : MAR 2 6 1990Issued : FEB 2 2 1990

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

RECEIVED

FEB 2 0 1990

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

CANCELLED

pPR 111993
;ZA R. S,

ubliB Ae

	

Ssion
vice COM

t+s1
,cc 0kj9A
. .k

MAR 26 1990
BY R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public Service COmMlssicw
St . Louis, Missouri



(DR)

(DR)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 96
of canceling this tariff .'

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 96

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

D0,14CSLLer)

llv~

~~sb1iBS
S ~n,sslonco i

RECEIVED
JUN 22 1988

MISSOURI
Public Service Commissior

Issued :

	

Effective : JU

	

~~
JUN 2 2 1988

	

FILED
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

JUL 8 1988
St . Louis, Missouri

Public Serrv~oeCommiffon



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 96
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 96

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) .

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.5 .7 Digital Data Service-(Continued)

D. Channel Service Unit(1)

- Per point of termination
where provided

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Public service commissionMonthly Nonrecurri'++g-~----
USOC Rates Charges

Issued :

	

Effective : .JUL 1 15886JUN 2 7 1986
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

fiissal

i:4t, . 1 1986

JUN 2 7 1986

86-84
Pn6`u Ser0re ,r~'omrnissio<<Channel service units will only be provided under tariff i:they~exa,stet~'

in the Telephone Company's inventory as of November 18, 1983 .

- 2.4 kbps TSH24 $35 .59 None
- 4 .8 kbps TSH48 36 .08 None
- 9 .6 kbps TSH96 37 .85 None
- 56 .0 kbps TSH56 44 .24 None



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)

' LL

	

issoni~
7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

	

~.-..- -__---------.d~

A . Wideband Digital Services-(Continued)

Issued :

2 . Widebaad Digital 2 (WD2) Special Access Service-(Continued)

b . Illustrative Application

Special Access Service WD2 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate facsimile transmission .

c . Transmission Performance

- Error-Free Seconds

d . Available Facility Interface Combinations

DEC 2 9 1983

While in service, the monthly average of the error-free
seconds will be equal to or greater than 98 .75 percent .

IC

	

End User

8WB5-505 12WC6-50
8WB5-405 12WC6-40
8WB5-50A 10WC6-50

RMELLEN

os nussoum

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

-Original Sheet 96
I i,rar.~

I

DEC 2

JUL 1

	

1986

BY --i-~- '- ~/,,'~.R ~
PUBSERVICE

	

1'
COMr4SSION

	

8 3 - 2-53



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose Supplemental Schedule
of canceling this tariff. Original Sheet 96.01

ACCESS SERVICES

MEGALINK DATA SERVICE

    Monthly   Nonrecurring
USOC     _Rates_    ____Charges_______

1st Ckt  Addl. Ckt
A.  Channel Termination

 - Per point of termination

    - 2.4 kbps T6ECS    $ 92.85      $273.00     $208.00
    - 4.8 kbps T6ECS      94.00       279.00         213.00
    - 9.6 kbps T6ECS      92.95       274.00         209.00
    - 56.0 kbps T6ECS     171.35       324.00        249.00

      __Monthly_Rates____
USOC       Fixed      Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage

  1.  2.4 kbps

 Mileage Bands

      0 1L5XX   None    None
 Over 0 to 4 1L5XX  $62.75 $2.25
 Over 4 to 8 1L5XX   67.00       1.20
 Over 8 to 25 1L5XX   70.45         .75
 Over 25 to 50 1L5XX   73.85         .60
   Over 50      1L5XX   76.85         .55

   2.  4.8 kbps

      Mileage Bands

      0      1L5XX   None    None
      Over 0 to 4 1L5XX     $ 63.65     $1.70
      Over 4 to 8 1L5XX   63.65       1.70
      Over 8 to 25 1L5XX   68.85       1.05

 Over 25 to 50 1L5XX   69.85       1.00
 Over 50      1L5XX        69.85       1.00

Pursuant to Section 392.510.3, R.S.Mo. 1994
                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose Supplemental Schedule
of canceling this tariff. Original Sheet 96.02

ACCESS SERVICES

MEGALINK DATA SERVICE
      __Monthly_Rates____

USOC       Fixed      Per Mile
B.  Channel Mileage-(Continued)

  3.  9.6 kbps

  Mileage Bands

  0           1L5XX   None    None
  Over 0 to 4      1L5XX     $ 87.55      $2.65
  Over 4 to 8 1L5XX    87.75       2.65
  Over 8 to 25 1L5XX    91.95       2.10
  Over 25 to 50 1L5XX    94.55       2.00
    Over 50 1L5XX            94.55       2.00

4.  56 kbps

  Mileage Bands

  0 1L5XX   None    None
  Over 0 to 4 1L5XX $134.85 $8.10
  Over 4 to 8 1L5XX  145.15       5.55
  Over 8 to 25 1L5XX  160.65       3.60
  Over 25 to 50 1L5XX  160.65       3.60
    Over 50 1L5XX  161.00       3.60

Pursuant to Section 392.510.3, R.S.Mo. 1994
                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 7th Revised Sheet 97
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 97

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(CONTINUED)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.7  High Capacity Service

    Monthly     Nonrecurring
USOC     _Rates_     __ Charges ____

    1st Ckt   Addl. Ckt

A.  Channel Termination

  - Per point of termination

(CP)     - 1.544 Mbps(1)

    - 44.736 Mbps TWT++   ICB ICB ICB

        Monthly_Rates
USOC      Fixed      Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage

(FC)   1.  64 Kbps(2)

 Mileage Bands

       0          1L5TC      None         None
  Over 0 to 4 1L5XX  56.65       $2.50
  Over 4 to 8 1L5XX  57.50        2.40
  Over 8 to 25 1L5XX  57.60        2.40
  Over 25 to 50 1L5XX  57.00        2.35
  Over 50 1L5XX  57.00     2.35

(AT) (1) See Supplemental Schedule for current effective rates.

(FC) (2) Available only as a channel of a 1.544 Mbps facility to a SWBT Digital Data Hub or as a cross
connect of two channels of two 1.544 Mbps facilities to a Digital Data Hub(s).  The customer must
provide system and channel assignment data.

                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



B . Channel Mileage

. (AT)

	

1 .

	

64 Kbps*

Mileaqe Bands_

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

6th Revised Sheet 97
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 5th Rev ?°" G7

littitlyttiACCESS SERVICES

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(CONTINUED)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service

JIM - 91995

MOSUBUCS1RSECOMM.

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

1st Ckt

	

Addl . Ckt

A . Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

- 1 .544 Mbps

	

TMECS

	

$225.00

	

569 .00

	

$368 .00

- 44 .736 Mbps

	

TWT++

	

ICB

	

ICB

	

ICB

Monthly Rates
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

CANCELLED

APR 1 11995
V ssion

Public Service Comm
MISSOURI

" ( ) *Available only as a channel of a 1 .544 Mbps facility to a SWBT Digital Data Hub
or as a cross connect of two channels of two 1 .544 24bps facilities to a Digital

(A)

	

Data Hub(s) .

	

The customer must provide system and channel assigngpnjjdWen

Issued :

	

JAN 0 9 1995

	

Effective :

	

b

	

v

By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

	

FEB - 9 1995
St . Louis, Missouri

MISS
n,

BI
P

I
Public Service commission

0 1L5TC None None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX 56 .65 $2 .50
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 57 .50 2 .40
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 57 .60 2 .40
Over 25 to 50 lL5XX 57 .00 2 .35
Over 50 1L5XX 57 .00 2 .35



(RT)
(RT)

(RT)

B . Channel Mileage

1 . 64 Kbps

Mileage Bands

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 97
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 97

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(CONTINUED)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service

RECEIVED

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

1st Ckt

	

Addl . Ckt

A . Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

- 1 .544 Mbps

	

TMECS

	

$225.00

	

569.00

	

$368 .00

- 44 .736 Mbps

	

TWT++

	

ICB

	

ICB

	

ICB

Monthly Rates

AUG 25 1993

MISSOURI
Puble SGrvice Commission

USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

GWaLLED

Fc9
~Q S

g~{~Ce"R1
S M\SSDU

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED
SEP 2 71993

S
Issued : AUG 2 7 .1993

	

Effective : SEP 2 71f
ic Service Commission

0
Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

lL5TC None None
1L5XX 56 .65 $2 .50
1L5XX 57 .50 2 .40
1L5XX 57 .60 2 .40
1L5XX 57 .00 2 .35
lL5XX 57 .00 2 .35



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(AT)

(AT)

r

1 . 64 Kbps

Mileage Bands

Issued : AU9 o 9 199,

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 97
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 97

hly Rates
Per Mile

None
$2 .50
2 .40
2 .40
2 .35
2 .35

RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Nonrecurring
Charges

1st Ckt Addl . Ckt

(CR)569 .00 (NR)$368 .00
ICE ICE
ICE ICE
ICE ICE
ICE ICE

mo

PN\c MWW
FILED

effective : -,
SEP 3 0

-
1991

	

SEP
3
0 1991

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public Service Commisaion
St . Louis, Missouri

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service

USOC
Monthly
Rates

A . Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

- 1 .544 Mbps TMECS $225 .00
- 3 .152 Mbps TWT++ ICE
- 6 .312 Mbps TNT++ ICE
- 44 .736 Mbps TUT++ ICE
- 274 .176 Mbps TWT++ ICE

USOC
Mon

Fixed
B . Channel Mileage

0 1L5TC None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX 56 .65
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 57 .50
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 57 .60
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 57 .00
Over 50 1L5XX 57 .00



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff vill be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 97
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 97

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(CONTINUED)

	

FEB
2
0
1990

7 .4

7 .4

A .

B .

(RT)

Issued: FEB 2 2 1990

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Effective: MAR 2 6 1990

CANCELLED

SEP 3 0 1991

Public' ervice Corn

	

issior
NN ISSOiURI

FILE

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

MAR 2 6 1990
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service OOPT1ffi;S5JI3~e

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 High Capacity Service
MISSOURI

Public Service Com tm1881ort
Monthly Nonrecurring

USOC Rates Charges

Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

- 1 .544 Mbps TMECS $225 .00 $685 .00
- 3 .152 Mbps TWT++ ICB ICB
- 6 .312 Mbps TVT++ ICB ICB
- 44 .736 Mbps TVT++ ICB ICB
- 274 .176 Mbps TWT++ ICB ICB

Monthly Rates
USOC Fixed Per Mile

Channel Mileage

64 Kbps

Mileage Bands

0 1L5TC (DR) None None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX 56 .65 $2 .50
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 57 .50 2 .40
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 57 .60 2 .40
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 57 .00 2 .35
Over 50 1L5XX 57 .00 2 .35



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 97
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revsied Sheet 97

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(F(') 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(F0'~

	

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service

A . Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

(CR)$225 .00 (CR)$685 .00
ICB ICB
ICB ICB
ICB ICB
ICB ICS

channel Mileage

1 . 64 Kbps

Mileage Bands

0 (1)
Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

l fi~

1A4\Gw sk"'~'
'C1\

J
5 '

Rls.,^ ~ j fn

	

D

SEP 2 5 1989
k ; : _ r . .-.i t , r.-

Public

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

Monthly Rates

(1) Applies to through connections of 2 .4, 4 .8, 9 .6, 56 .0 and 64 .0 kbps in
Hubbing offices .

End;,
issued : ''[P 2 5 i98D

	

Effective :

	

T 1

	

'

	

OCT a 198.9
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

8 9 _ ~
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

I ubIiC SeNIC

	

,C!,SljTliSe?O,
St . Louis, Missouri

USOC Fixed Per Mile

1L5TC (CR)$20 .90 None
1L5XX 56 .65 (CR)$2 .50
1L5XX 57 .50 2 .40
1L5XX 57 .60

L
2 .40

1L5XX 57 .00 2 .35
1L5XX (CR) 57 .00 (CR) 2 .35

- 1 .544 Mbps TMECS
- 3 .152 Mbps TWT++
- 6 .312 Mbps TWT++
- 44 .736 Mbps TWT++
- 274 .176 Mbps TWT++



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

Issued :

0 (1)
Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

(1) Applies
Rubbing offices .

JUN 2 7 IM",

to through connections

Y .S .C . Mo.-No . 36

of 2 .4, 4 .8, 9 .6,

Effective :

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

is_t Revised Sheet 97
Replacing Ori~gi:na1~Sheet .7.

Per Mile

56.0

JUL

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MUNI
Public Service commission

Nonrecurring
Charges

$361 .00
ICB
ICB
ICB
ICB

~,rLrgn
JUL 1 1986
86-84

d~l '4r9;1&b

	

~U3AIMISSIOIi

1 wuc

7 .5 .8 High Capacity Service

USOC
Monthly
Rates

A . Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

- 1 .544 Mbps TMECS $292 .99
- 3 .152 Mbps TWT++ ICB
- 6 .312 Mbps TWT++ ICB
- 44 .736 Mbps TWT++ ICB
- 274 .176 Mbps TWT++ ICB

Monthly Rates
USOC Fixed

B . Channel Mileage

1 . 64 Kbps

Mileage Bands

1L5TC $10 .80 None
1L5XX 10 .80 $3 .31
1L5XX 10 .80 3 .31
1L5XX 10 .80 3 .31
1L5XX 10 .80 3.31
1L5XX 14 .04 3 .25



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 97
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

DEC 2r_ 1-HS
7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access,,Service-(Continued)

I:a;., JL ;,'I
7 .2 .2

	

Digital Services-(Continued)

	

' Public v2PUlu CUfC1IT115I

	

;sion
A . Wideband Digital Services-(Continued)

3 . Wideband Digital 3 (WD3) Special Access Service

a . Description

Special Access Service WD3 provides a channel for the trans-
mission of 230 .4 kbps synchronous serial data between an IC
terminal location and an End User's premises . Optional
arrangements are available for the transmission of nonsyn-
chronous data with a minimum signal element width of 4 .3
microseconds . A voiceband coordinating channel can be
provided with this service at rates as specified for the
specific VG service required by the customer .

b . Illustrative Application

The nonsynchronous option is suitable for use as part
of the facilities required to provide intrastate facsimile
transmission .

c . Transmission Performance

- Error-Free Seconds

While in service, the monthly average of the error-free
seconds will be equal to or greater than 98 .75 percent .

[ W9D - .,

JUL 1

	

1986

	

j

~ 2 .5. 97-e
SERVICE COMMISSION
op MISSOURI

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1

	

8*

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JA?I - 1
83-253

Ollr~ir,c^,



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 98
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 98

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.7  High Capacity Service-(Continued)

         Monthly Rates
USOC     Fixed      Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage-(Continued)

(AT)   2.  1.544 Mbps(1)

(RT)
|
|
|
|

(RT)

(AT) (1) See Supplemental Schedule for current effective rates.
                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



(RT)

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 98
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 98

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

2 . 1 .544 Mbps

Mileage Bands

Issued : AUS 2 71993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

RECEIVED

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Monthly Rates

AUG 25 1993

USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

Effective :

CANCELLED

APR 111995

Public Service commission
MISSOURI

SEP 2 71993

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RLED
SEP 2 71993

MISSOURI
Pi ihh . S .rv!C'2 Commission

0 1L5XX None None
Over 0 to 4 1L5XX $100 .00 $50 .00
Over 4 to 8 1L5XX 100 .00 60 .00
Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 80 .00 60 .00
Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 80 .00 60 .00
Over 50 lL5XX 80 .00 60 .00



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
' except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 98
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 98

ACCESS SERVICES

1,

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

SEP
2 5

1989
(F0'~ 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

	

P.

(F(')

	

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

	

PublicSEMcc'u(,i`,),f1i^gIC1e'

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

2 . 1 .544 Mbps

Mileage Bands

3 .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Monthly Rates
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

0

	

1L5XX None None
.00 (CR)$50 .00
.00 ( 60 .00
.00 60 .00
.00 60 .00
.00

	

(CR) 60 .00

None
ICB
ICS
ICB
ICB
ICB

COOP

FILED

Issued :

	

^'

	

Effective :

	

OC? 1

	

1989 OCT 1 1989-o

	

!; 1989

	

8 9 - 14
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisibiiblic Service COMi.11SSlOi

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Over 0 to 4
Over 4 to 8
Over 8 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

1L5XX
1L5XX
1L5XX
1L5XX
lL5XX

(CR)$10
10
8
8

(CR) 8

3 .152 Mbps

Mileage Bands

0 1LO++ None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++ ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++ ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++ ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICB
Over 50 1LO++ ICB



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 98
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing bOriginal-Sheet-93-~

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No. 36

R Al

X909
C

	

r0 1 (~-~~~a~ao

Monthly Rates
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

Issued :

	

JUN 27 ;`En'

	

Effective : JUL

	

1 1986
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 27 1986

OWN '.i
Public Service Commission

Jyib 1. 1986
86-84

pubic Suiynce uommisslc;o

2. 1 .544 Mbps

Mileage Bands

0 1L5%% None None
Over 0 to 4 lL5%% $132 .22 $67 .53
Over 4 to 8 lL5%% 132.22 67 .53
Over 8 to 25 IL5%% 132 .22 67 .53
Over 25 to 50 lL5%% 132 .22 67 .53
Over 50 1L5%% 132 .22 67 .53

3 . 3 .152 Mbps

Mileage Bands

0 1LO++ None None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++ ICE ICE
Over 4 to 8 LLO++ ICE ICE
Over 8 to 25 1LO++ ICE ICE
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICB ICB
Over 50 ILO++ ICB ICE



7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

! ^

	

Oiig nal-Sheet,,98
of canceling this tariff .

	

1 7)
~ `~Ll l . V !l

ACCESS SERVICES

I . , :jUw
7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued.) ;

Pum~~vv;cl Lull~n,s~ionmm .

Wideband Digital Services-(Continued)

3 . Wideband Digital 3 (WD3) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User

8WB5-23S 12WC6-23S
8WB5-23A 1OWC6-23

4 . Wideband Digital 4 (WD4) Special Access Service

a . Description

Special Access Service WD4 provides for the transmission of
56 kbps synchronous serial data between an IC terminal loca-
tion and an End User's premises .

	

,

b . Illustrative Application

When using the DATAPHONE Digital Service timing option, this
service is suitable for use as part of the facilities required
to provide intrastate Digital Data Off-Net Extension .

UEG 2 9 4983

JUL 1 - 1986

BY
PUBS C SERV!GE COMNUSS!ON

of eussouw

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Sr T.nnis Missnuri

I .=L,I ~~

JA : l 7119"1
8-3-253



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 99
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 99

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

 7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

 7.4.7 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

      Monthly Rates
USOC      Fixed      Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage-(Continued)

(RT)
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

(RT)

(FC) 3.  44.736 Mbps

Mileage Bands

      0 1LO++ None    None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 25 to 50 1LO++  ICB     ICB
Over 50 1LO++  ICB     ICB

(RT)
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

(RT)
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 27, 1993 Effective: September 27, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 99
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 99

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RE07VF7®
SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

S EP 2 5 1989
(F(') 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

'~.v=t_r y~rl
(F'1

	

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

B .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Monthly Rates

[slued :

	

_=

	

^

	

j

	

1089

	

Effective :

	

OCT 7.

	

1989
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

8 9 - 14
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Public service

St . Louis, Missouri

Channel Mileage-(Continued)

4 . 6 .312 Mbps

Mileage Bands

cmcm
0 25 19g3 .

0 1LO++ None P010 ice Commlasiorn
Over 0 to 4 1LO++ ICB I9Mti3SOURf
Over 4 to 8 1LO++ ICB ICE
Over 8 to 25 1LO++ ICE ICE
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICE ICE
Over 50 1LO++ ICE ICE

5 . 44 .736 Mbps

Mileage Bands

0 1LO++ None None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++ ICB ICE
Over 4 to 8 1LO++ ICE ICE
Over 8 to 25 1LO++ ICB ICE
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICE ICE
Over 50 1LO++ ICE ICE

6 . 274 .176 Mbps

Mileage_ Bands

0 1LO++ None None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++ ICE ICE
Over 4 to 8 1LO++ ICB ICB
Over 8 to 25 1LO++ ICE ICE
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICE ICB
Over 50 1LO++ ICE ICE



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

B . Channel Mileage-(Continued)

Issued : JUN 27 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

USOC

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 99
Replacing Ist Revised Sheet 99

Monthly Rates
axe

	

Per 1i e

(.°V, .i~5DAM 1 --

%

Effective : JUL j 9cE

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

NOW
Public Seke Commission

F_ .̀~. 1986
-86-84

PuyC "Jeneicti COMMISS1011

4 . 6 .312 Mbos

Mileage Bands

0 1LO++ None None
Over 0 to 4 ILO++ ICE ICE
Over 4 to 8 1LO++ ICE ICE
Over 8 to 25 1LO++ ICE ICE
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICE ICE
Over 50 1LO++ ICE ICE

5 . 44 .736 Mbps

Mileage_ Bands

0 1LO++ None None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++ ICE ICB
Over 4 to 8 1LO++ ICB ICE
Over 8 to 25 1LO++ ICE ICB
Over 25 to 50 ILO++ ICE ICE
Over 50 1L0++ ICE ICE

6 . 274 .176 Mbps

Mileage Bands

0 1LO++ None
Over 0 to 4 1LO++ ICE NoneICBIdBs
Over 4 to 8 1LO++ ICE
Over 8 to 25 1LO++ ICE ICE
Over 25 to 50 1LO++ ICE
Over 50 1LO++ ICE IEB



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 99
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 99

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

B . Digital Data Access Services

Issued :

c . Transmission Performance

- Error-Free Seconds

a . Description

AUG 1 5 1984

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2

	

Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-Q~ inu

	

)/ 9D
7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

A . Wideband Digital Services-(Continued)
w i:~la50i!Ri

4 .

	

Wideband Digital 4 (WD4) Special Access Service-(C nt-ihuCd, 1�u,t~ ~ .1 ice uommission J

While in service, the monthly average of the error-free
seconds will be equal to or greater than 98 .75 percent .

d . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User

4DO5 6DU5-56

Digital Data Access Services are only available via Telephone
Company-designated Digital Data Hubs .

1 . Digital Data Access 1 (DA1) Special Access Service

Special Access Service DA1 provides a channel for duplex four-
wire transmission capability of serial synchronous data at the
2 .4 kbps rate between an IC terminal location and an End User's
premises . The service is synchronous with timing provided
through the TelephoneZ s,

	

lines to the End User on
the received bi~ ~ ,

	

V

BPB41Sw
CNIS

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

AUG q"_

MR©
OCT i 5 1984

Effective :

	

OCT 2 5 . ,~~jPublic Service Commission



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 99
of canceling this tariff . '

;_LC7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

DEC 2 C

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)"
G.~(rIi111SSi0fl, ;

7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

A . Wideband Digital Services-(Continued)

4 . Wideband Digital 4 (WD4) Special Access Service-(Continued)

c . Transmission Performance

- Error-Free Seconds

B . Digital Data Access Services

a . Description

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

While in service, the monthly average of the error-free
seconds will be equal to or greater than 98 .75 perc.Ud . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User

	

no l.

4WB5-64 6DU5-56
4D05

	

bDUS-5b

	

viI~ SERVICE
COMNI~~N

valc

	

o¢ M1SSOUa

Digital Data Access Services are only available via Telephone
Company-designated Digital Data Hubs .

1 . Digital Data Access 1 (DAI) Special Access Service

Issued :

	

-DEC 2 9
1
983

	

Effective :

	

JAN
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-?lissouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
ct r ._ . . : ..

Special Access Service DA1 provides a channel for . duplex four-
wire transmission capability of serial synchronous data at the
2 .4 kbps rate between an IC terminal location and an End User's
premises . The service is synchronous with timing provided
through the Telephone Company's facilities to, the End User on
the received bit stream .



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose Supplemental Schedule
of canceling this tariff. 2nd Revised Sheet 99.01

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 99.01

ACCESS SERVICES

HIGH CAPACITY SERVICES

    Monthly     Nonrecurring
USOC     _Rates_     __ Charges ____

    1st Ckt   Addl. Ckt

A.  Channel Termination

  - Per point of termination

    - 1.544 Mbps TMECS $225.00      569.00     $368.00

          Monthly Rates
USOC      Fixed      Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage

  1.544 Mbps

 Mileage Bands

      0 1L5XX       None   None
 Over 0 to 4 1L5XX     $100.00        $50.00
 Over 4 to 8 1L5XX      100.00         60.00
 Over 8 to 25 1L5XX 80.00         60.00
 Over 25 to 50 1L5XX 80.00         60.00
   Over 50 1L5XX 80.00         60.00

Pursuant to Section 392.510.3, R.S.Mo. 1994
                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

C . Service to Service
Through Connect Arrangement

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 99 .01
Replacing Original Sheet 99 .01

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECEIVED
7 .

	

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

AUG 9

	

1991
7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

MISSOURI
7 .4 .7

	

High Capacity Service-(Continued)

	

PublIC Service COrnmlss~,

Monthly Nonrecurring
_USOC Rates Charges

1st Ckt

	

Addl . Ckt

CANCELLED

APR 1 1 iaq_~',
by

	

a

	

6 qq. o 1
pubra

SMi~ DQURi
missionssion

X16' 0 I)

	

1]

	

Effective

	

W4$~tiW~

	

Q 1991
SEP 3 0 199

.

	

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Di

	

~C~

	

Service CommissionSouthwestern Bell Telephone Company{

1 . High Capacity Service
Arrangement

- 1 .544 Mbps (DS1) THA None (CR) 181 .00 (NR) 138.00

2 . Multiplexed Service
Arrangement
- 1 .544 Mpbs (DS1) THK None (CR) 294 .00 (NR) 248 .00



C . Service to Service
Through Connect Arrangement

Issued : FEB 2 2 1990

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff vill be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 99 .01
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

Effective :

	

HAR 2 9 WO

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

FEB 2 0 1990

MISSOURI
Public Service Commiselort

S E r 3 0 1991

BY _'°!r RS

	

q9: °I

PubBiG cc;cevice Commission

IqjcSOURI

MAR 26 1990

Public Service Commissio:

1 . High Capacity Service
Arrangement

- 1 .544 Mbps (DS1) THA None $201 .00

2 . Multiplexed Service
Arrangement
- 1 .544 Mbps (DS1) THK None $321 .00



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose Original Sheet 99.02
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

(MT) 7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.7  High Capacity Service-(Continued)

    Monthly       Nonrecurring
USOC     _Rates_    _____Charges_______

                   1st Ckt   Addl. Ckt

C.  Service to Service
Through Connect Arrangement

 1.  High Capacity Service
    Arrangement

    - 1.544 Mbps (DS1) THA None  (CR) 181.00  (NR) 138.00

2.  Multiplexed Service
    Arrangement

(MT)       - 1.544 Mpbs (DS1) THK None  (CR) 294.00  (NR) 248.00

                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: April 10, 1995 Effective: April 11, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 100
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 100

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.7  High Capacity Service-(Continued)
    Monthly     Nonrecurring

USOC     _Rates_     __Charges___
D.  Optional Features, BSEs

  and Functions

  1.  Multiplexing

(RT)
|

(RT)

DS3 to DS1

- Per arrangement MXB++   ICB None

(RT)
|
|

(RT)

DS1 to Voice(1)

- Per arrangement MQ1 $200.00   None

DS1 to DSO

- Per arrangement QMU  600.00   None

DSO to Subrates

- Per arrangement

- Up to twenty 2.4 kbps
services QSU24  147.00   None

- Up to ten 4.8 kbps
services QSU48  291.20   None

- Up to five 9.6 kbps
services QSU96  556.30   None

 (1) A channel of this DS1 to the Hub can be used for a MegaLink Data Service.
__________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 27, 1993 Effective: September 27, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

USOC
(AT)

	

D . Optional Features, BSEs
and Functions

1 . Multiplexing

DS4 to DS1

- Per arrangement

DS3 to DS1

- Per arrangement

DS2 to DS1

- Per arrangement

DSlC to DS1

- Per arrangement

DS1 to Voice(1)

- Per arrangement

DS1 to DSO

- Per arrangement

DSO to Subrates

- Per arrangement

- Up to twenty 2 .4 kbps
services

- Up to ten 4 .8 kbps
services

- Up to five 9 .6 kbps
services

(1) A channel of this DS1 to

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 100
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 100

SERVICES

MAR 2 9 1993

<ay
dl!?9,~~,, ,"i'~ 'B

Monthlfu l INITonreuri-ing-" i6:i ci1~;i - .
Rates Charges

Sao 2~ 1993

cmaw

the Hub can be used for a MegaLink Data Service .
r!11 EDIssued :

	

R
,~

	

Effective :
i~A

	

FILEU
PR 1 1 1993By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division APR 1 1 1993Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

92 `
h10. PUBLIC SERVICE &A,

MXA++ ICB
aY r

Public sake mmisslomisslorl
MISSOURI

MXB++ ICB None

MXD++ ICB None

MXH++ ICB None

MQl $200 .00 None

QMU 600 .00 None

OSU24 147 .00 None

QSU48 291 .20 None

QSU96 556 .30 None



(FC)

No supplement to this
tariff vill be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .7 High Capacity

D . Optional Features and
Functions

1 . Multiplexing

DS4 to DS1

- Per arrangement

DS3 to DS1

- Per arrangement

DS2 to DS1

- Per arrangement

D31C to D51

- Per arrangement

DS1 to Voice(1)

- Per arrangement

DS1 to DSO

- Per arrangement

DSO to Subrates

- Per arrangement

Service-(Continued)

- Up to tventy 2 .4 kbps
services

- Up to ten 4 .8 kbps
services

- Up to five 9 .6 kbps
services

A channel of this DS1 to

Issued : FEB 2 2 1990

P .S .C . No .-No .

Monthly
USOC Rates

the Hub can

Replacing
SERVICES

Effective :

36
Access Services Tariff

Section 7
3rd Revised Sheet 100
2nd Revised Sheet 100

MISSOURI
Public Service CommiWon
Nonrecurring
Charges

be used for a MegaLink Data

RECSIVED

FEB 20 1990

CANCELLED

Service .

FILED

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

IMAR 2 6 1990Southvestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Servicm rotnmISSI®i-

APR 11 1993

By ~ - Rs ~Oa
MXA++ ICB

°` licService COmmiSSk1w

MXB++ ICB None

KXD++ ICB None

MXH++ ICB None

MO1 $200 .00 None

0MU 600 .00 None

OSU24 147 .00 None

0SU48 291 .20 None

OSU96 556 .30 None



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(Fe') 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(F0'i

	

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

USOC

C . Optional Features and
Functions

1 . Multiplexing

DS4 to DS1

- Per arrangement

DS3 to DS1

- Per arrangement

DS2 to DS1

- Per arrangement

DSIC to DS1

- Per arrangement

DS1 to Voice(1)

- Per arrangement

DS1 to DSO

- Per arrangement

DSO to Subrates

- Per arrangement

- Up to twenty 2 .4 kbps
services

- Up to ten 4 .8 kbps
services

- Up to five 9 .6 kbps
services

FP

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
Access Services Tariff

Section 7
2nd Revised Sheet 100

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 100

OSU24 (CR) 147 .00

	

3U+O&

QSU48 (CR) 291 .20

	

None

QSU96 (CR) 556 .30

	

None

SEP 2 5 1989

Monthly

	

Nonre`cunr ng"'i
Rates

	

Pub11CChardes (;om+n18Sjor

.(CT) (1) A channel of this DS1 to the Hub can be used for a MegaLink Data Service .
1

Issued :

	

Effective : (J

	

)989
0 1°8g

	

O~T~1 _ 1 E9By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Public Service ('rOiYlill±ggp(g ;.St . Louis, Missouri

MXA++ ICB None

MXB++ ICB None

MXD++ ICB None

MXH++ ICE None

MQ1 (CR)$200 .00 None

QMU (CR) 600 .00 None
~cI

~e

Ia



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

C . Optional Features and
Functions

1 . Multiplexing

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

'

	

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.5 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

DS4 to DS1

- Per arrangement

DS3 to DS1

- Per arrangement

DS2 to DS1

- Per arrangement

DSlC to DS1

- Per arrangement

DS1 to Voice(l)

- Per arrangement

DS1 to DSO

- Per arrangement

DSO to Subrates

- Per arrangement

Issued : JUN 27 1986

Up to twenty 2.4 kbps
services
Up to ten 4.8 kbps
services

	

QSU48
Up to five 9.6 kbps
services

QSU24

QSU96

(1) A channel of this DS1 to the Rub can be used

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 100
Replacing Original Sheet 100

Monthly
USOC

	

Rates_

	

- Charge

177.09 : None
R1 1

344.47 Nor1.

	

`-6£ `,~OiniISSUoo668.44

	

~ ~a IC

	

,None

for a Digital Data Service .

Effective : JUL 1 1986
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

MISJUf1Kl
l~d klt ~

	

s9 Commission ,

S s^

`1 1986

M%A++ ICB None

M$B++ ICB None

MXD++ ICB None

MXH++ ICB None

MQ1 $409 .55 None

351.98
O



7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

a . Description

b . Illustrative Application

- Digital Data - 2 .4 kbps

c . Optional Features

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued -

	

- --- - Section ?
except for the purpose

	

OiigitialcSfieet,100
of canceling this tariff .

	

( '-

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)- rc'..n

B . Digital Data Access Services-(Continued)

1 . Digital Data Access 1 (DAI) Special Access Service-(Continued)

DAl is available only between the IC terminal location and
locations designated by the Telephone Company which are served
by digital facilities . All other locations are connectible to
the Telephone Company-designated digital Hub only through an ana-
log off-network extension which is provided as a Voice Grade 10
Service as set forth in Paragraph 7 .2 .1, B ., preceding .

Special Access Service DA1 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications.
services such as :

- Transfer arrangement
- Central office bridging capability

JUL 1

	

1986

	

- .`- - -

	

- _

	

,

puau` c seav'C~ [

i

Issued :

	

0EG 2 9 )~~+3

	

Effective :

	

JAIN 0 ' IWO^4

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 101
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 101

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.7  High Capacity Service-(Continued)

    Monthly     Nonrecurring
USOC     _Rates_     __Charges___

(AT)    D.  Optional Features, BSEs and
  Functions-(Continued)

2.  Automatic Loop
Transfer

 - Per arrangement(1) T59 $736.10   210.00

3.  Transfer Arrangement (key
activated(2))

- Per four port arrangement
including control channel
termination(3) USV  241.50    235.00

4.  Clear Channel
Capability

- Per 1.544 Mbps High
Capacity  Channel
Termination                CLR         30.00         88.00(4)

(1)  An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever the spare line is provided as a leg to
the customer premises.

(2)  The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termination (use USOC T6EME in
lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable (use USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX).

(3)  An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever a spare channel is configured as a
leg to the customer's premises.  Additional channel mileage charges will also apply when the transfer
arrangement is not located in the customer premises serving wire center.

(4)  This charge applies to installing clear channel capability coincident with the initial installation of the 
1.544 Mbps service. Installation of this option to existing 1.544 Mbps service will be charged 
$135.00 nonrecurring charge.

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 101
10

	

of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 101

OPC)

	

D . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

(AT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

"

	

(1) An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever the spare line
is provided as a leg to the customer premises .

(2) The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel termination
(use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable (use
USOC MM% in lieu of 1L5%%) .

(3) An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever a spare channel
is configured as a leg to the customer's premises . Additional channel
mileage charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is not located
in the customer premises serving wire center .

(4) This charge applies to installing clear channel capability coincident with
the initial installation of the 1 .544 Mbps service. Installation of this
option to existing 1 .544 Mbps service will be charged $135 .00 nonrecurring

(AT) charge .

40

	

Issued: FEB 2 2 1990

	

Effective:

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

WAR 26119910
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service COmmiSsioi

2 . Automatic Loop
Transfer

- Per arrangement(1) T59 $736 .10 210 .00

3 . Transfer Arrangement (key
activated(2))

rp1NC

1 1993

- Per four port arrangement
APR
~i~lss~on

including control channel 10
termination(3) USV 241 .50 Q~bIt~S

4 . Clear Channel
Capability

- Per 1 .544 Mbps High
Capacity Channel
Termination CLR (NR) 30 .00 (NR) 88 .00(4)

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

RECEIVED

FE8 20 1990

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued) FJiiss®uni
Public Service Cgmril/88/oC

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates _Charges_



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 101
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 101

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(Ff') 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(Fc)

	

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

2 . Automatic Loop
Transfer

3 . Transfer Arrangement (key
activated(2)

SEP 2 5 1989

Ril ::.`:^! !ttl
"Public SOt'Vit:o GCrn:rissior

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges-

- Per arrangement(1)

	

T59

	

(CR)$736 .10 (NR)$210 .00

- Per four port arrangement
including control channel
termination(3)

	

USV

	

(CR) 241 .50 (NR) 235 .00

C0,t4GEW-So
~'~AR 26 +39~

ICE,'

sRj1 .~

(1) An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever the spare
line is provided as a leg to the customer premises .

(2) The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel
termination (use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if
applicable (use USOC 1L5MX in lieu of 1L5XX) .

(3) An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever a spare
channel is configured as a leg to the customer's premises . Additional
channel mileage charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is
not located in the customer premises serving wire center .

r
Issued : I LEDEffective : (1L? 1

	

r;

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

0CT 1.

	

1989
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public Se89C~ CIM7irilsSio-St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

C . Optional Features and
Functions-(Continued)

2. Automatic Loop
Transfer

- Per arrangement(1)

	

T59

	

$902 .00

	

None

3 .

	

Transfer Arrangement (key
activated (2))

P .S .C . Mo.-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

~1`st
Ro='~~.~Replacipg
vird-Sheet-10---
~

-Sheet-10---1, U1na?

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates Charges

- Per four port arrangement
including control channel
termination(3) USV 223 .90 None

\V!t;,n ~,I
;~e°h1

QUY~~"° ~S

Issued : JUN 27 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

MISJUUNI
Poblic Service Commission

re i7 ~I
An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply whenever rhe as a ~,
line is provided as a leg to the customer premises .
The key activated control channel is rated as a metallic channel term4nation
(use USOC T6EME in lieu of T6ECS) and channel mileage, if applicable (use
USOC lL5MX in lieu of 1L5%%) .

	

I

	

86-84
An additional Channel Termination Charge will apply wheli~eveiiCeNsTlarerrhannelbis

configured as a leg to the customer's premises . AdditionalchanneY_..___-
mileage charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is not located
in the customer premises serving wire center.



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for

7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

B .

Issued :

Digital Data Access Services-(Continued)

Digital Data Access 1 (DAI) Special Access Service-(Continued)

d . Transmission Performance

- Error-Free Seconds

GEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

	

J . .L l

While in service, the monthly average of the error-free
seconds will be equal to or greater than 99 .875 percent .

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User

4DS9-I5 (1)

	

6DU5-24
6DU5-24 6DU5-24

Special Access Service-(Continued)

Public ScrVaC_ 2_cm :Scic,l

101
p0 LIC SERVICE CO."5SION

of Wswuxl

(1) available only to IC's selecting the multiplexed four-wire DSX facility,
interface option at the IC terminal location and providing subsequent
system and channel assignment data .

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 '+G8-1

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

¢r

	

T-ni c

	

%fi ~nri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 101

DEC

JAN

	

2 1S_ ,

~ r .83 - 253
~!_ :



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 7th Revised sheet 102
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 102

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.7  High Capacity Service-(Continued)

     D.  Optional Features   Monthly     Nonrecurring
and functions-(Continued)  USOC   _Rates_     __Charges___

5.  Extended Superframe Format
- Per 1.544 Mbps Channel termination   SF1     None None

6.  Power Over the Interface
- Per 1.544 Mbps Channel interface   PW1     None None

7.4.8  DovLink Service
     Nonrecurring

Monthly   _____    Charges_______
USOC      _Rates_      1st Ckt          Addl. Ckt

A.  Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

- 2.4 kbps NTNTX       (CR)$17.20      (CR)$190.00      (CR)$120.00
- 4.8 kbps NTNTX       (CR)$17.20      (CR)$190.00      (CR)$120.00
- 9.6 kbps NTNTX       (CR)$34.40      (CR)$190.00      (CR)$120.00

        Monthly Rates
USOC   Fixed    Per Mile

B.  Channel Mileage

  2.4 kbps Rates are as set forth in Paragraph 7.4.6., B.,
  4.8 kbps preceding.
  9.6 kbps

___________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:     MAY 26, 2000 Effective:      JUNE 25, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

(AT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

A . Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

- 2 .4 kbps
- 4 .8 kbps
- 9 .6 kbps

B . Channel Mileage

2 .4 kbps
4 .8 kbps

	

preceding .
9 .6 kbps

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

6th Revised sheet 102
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 102

~C~V'Z'a ' CL

MAR 23 10.03
a ""as~st~7~

NTNTX $16 .00 $176 .50 $112 .00
NTNTX $16 .00 $176 .50 $112 .00
NTNTX $32 .00 $176 .50 $112 .00

Monthly Rates
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

Rates are as set forth in Paragraph 7 .4 .6, B .,

CANCELLEn

JUN 2 5 2000
Bi 1`~7 f'5 16~-

Public SeSSCOURIlyllssiun

Issued : MAR 2 6 !993

	

Effective :

	

APR 1 1 1993
By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External

AffaF-HH-E
D

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

APR 11 1993
92-304

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COkthl

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service-(Continued) PubI n.l~sti :i: .ua C

D. Optional Features, BSEs Monthly Nonrecurring
and functions-(Continued) USOC Rates Charges

5 . Extended Superframe Format
- Per 1 .544 Mbps Channel termination SK None None

6 . Power Over the Interface
- Per 1 .544 Mbps Channel interface PW1 None None

7 .4 .8 DovLink Service
Nonrecurring

Monthly Charges
USOC Rates 1st Ckt Addl . Ckt



(AT)(FC)

(MT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

A . Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

- 2 .4 kbps
- 4 .8 kbps
- 9 .6 kbps

B . Channel Mileage

2 .4 kbps
4 .8 kbps
9 .6 kbps

40

	

Issued : OCT 0 5 1992

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

5th Revised sheet 102
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 102

OCT J ,

NTNTX (1) $16 .00 (1) $176 .50 (1) $112 .00
NTNTX $16 .00 $176 .50 $112 .00
NTNTX ( ) $32 .00 ( ) $176 .50 ( ) $112 .00

Monthly Rates
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Rates are as set forth in Paragraph 7 .4 .6, B .,
preceding .

CAVACELLED

APR 11 5993

BY
public Seryice

commission GEC

	

r 799

DEC -'4 1992
Effective:̀ ��

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .7 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

D . Optional Features Monthly Nonrecurring
and functions-(Continued) USOC Rates Charges

5 . Extended Superframe Format
- Per 1 .544 Mbps Channel termination SF1 None None

6 . Power Over the Interface
- Per 1 .544 Mbps Channel interface PWl None None

7 .4 .8 DovLink Service
Nonrecurring

Monthly Charges
USOC Rates 1st Ckt Addl . Ckt



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 .

7 .4

7 .4 .8 Special Access Surcharge

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

(AT) 7

Monthly
USOC Rate

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 102
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 102

Issued : MAY 0 7 1990

	

Effective : JUN 0 6 1990

RECEIVED

(AT)

Per Voice Equivalent
Channel

	

S25

	

$25 .00

.
7 .4 .9 Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge

	

CANCELLED

Monthly
fS

DEC 4 192,
USOC

	

Rate

	

BY ~. ~'

	

.. i~

FILED

JUN! 6 1990

Public Service Commissior-

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Rates and Charges-(Continued)
APR 2 0 1990

4 .7 High Capacity Service-(Continued) Public Sarv ca Gcrrifryissi0!- .
. Optional Features and Monthly Nonrecurring

Functions-(Continued) USOC Rate Charges

5 . Extended Superframe Format
- Per 1 .544 Mbps channel termination SF1 None None

6 . Power Over the Interface
- Per 1 .544 Mbps channel termination PW1 None None

Public Service Commission
Message Station Equipment MISSOURIRecovery Charge

- Per Special Access
Surcharge Assessed UTM None



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

1 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(Ff') 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(RT ~

(Ff' ,	7.4 .8

	

Special Access Surcharge

Message Station Equipment
Recovery Charge

- Per Special Access
Surcharge Assessed

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 102
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 102

10

P 10l'te SOrv!°~ Ur~.1
~ISS1on

Monthly
USOC Rate

Per Voice Equivalent
Channel

	

S25

	

$25 .00

(F(I

	

7 .4 .9

	

Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge

Monthly
USOC Rate

UTM

	

None

SEP 25 1989

Public s£tv'c" GL3n1infnlor

Issued : `~`P 9 r ,ur9

	

Effective : OCT 2

	

1x89

	

FILED

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

OCT 1 1989
Southwestern

Louis,TMissouriCompany

	

Public Se9Ce Co~fjEF~+.'gStp;.



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 102
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 102

RECEIVED

JUN 2 2 1988

MISSOURI
Service Commissior

Ka� n r .npE
Issued :

JU
22'988

	

EffectiveJUL
8

	

1988_

	

LED
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

JUL 8

	

1988
St . Louis, Missouri

Public Service ommiasion

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .8 High Capacity Service-(Continued)

(DR) Public

(DR)

7 .5 .9 Special Access Surcharge

Monthly
USOC Rate

Per Voice Equivalent
Channel S25 $25 .00

7 .5 .10 Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge

Monthly
USOC Rate

Message Station Equipment
Recovery Charge

- Per Special Access
Surcharge Assessed UTM None

1959

e~~~,n;~'ssiors
D

(RT)



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .5 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .5 .8

	

High Capacity Service-(Continued)

D . Network Channel Terminating
Equipment (NCTE)(1)

7 .5 .9

	

Special Access Surcharge

7 .5 .10 Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge

Issued :

- Per point of termination
where provided

- 1 .544 Mbps
- Automatic Loop

Transfer

Per Voice Equivalent
Channel

Message Station Equipment
Recovery Charge

- Per Special Access
Surcharge Assessed

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

USOC,

S25

USOC

UTM

(1) NCTE will only be provided under tariff if
pany's inventory as of November 18, 1983 .

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

1st Revised Sheet 102
Replacing Original Sheet 102

Monthly
Rate

$25 .00

Monthly
Rate

None

JUN 27 '12$11

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

AN 2 7 1986

MIJJUM
Public Serlrice CommissionMont y

	

� _,
USOC Rates Charges

TN615 $ 91 .26

	

None

TN6AL 1459 .50 None

~'- `' alOn

i~C~

tS~

NAES, t~

it existed in theTelep9one`Com- r



P .S .C . Me .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 102
of canceling this tariff .

	

,~ .= h1 r' ' Or

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

DEC
i

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(ConEinued),I

Public ~^°, ;, ;

	

~^~'s:;anr .Z .4

	

uigltai aerv3.ces-tUonunuea)

	

--

	

.

	

.

	

_____ ___

B . Digital Data Access Services-(Continued)

Issued :

2 . Digital Data Access 2 (DA2) Special Access Service

a . Description

Special Access Service DA2 provides a channel for duplex four-
wire transmission capability of serial synchronous data at the
4 .8 kbps rate between an IC terminal locations and an End User's
premises . The service is synchronous with timing provided
through the Telephone Company's facilities to the End User on
the received bit stream .

DA2 is available only between the IC terminal location and loca-
tions designated by the Telephone Company which are served by
digital facilities . All other locations are connectible to the
Telephone Company-designated digital Hub only through an analog
off-network extension which is provided as a Voice Grade 10
Service as set forth in Paragraph 7 .2 .1, B ., preceding .

b . Illustrative Application

Special Access Service DA2 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications,
services such as :

- Digital Data - 4 .8 kbps

DEC 2 9 1983

MIMED
JUL 1

	

1H6

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF Missouri

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 inu

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

ST .

	

T.nni ¢

	

'1 ; ccnn~;



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 103
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 103

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.8  DovLink Service-(Continued)

   Monthly Rates
USOC  Fixed     Per Mile

C.  Bridging

- Per Port Rates are as set forth in Paragraph
7.4.6, D.,1., preceding.

(MT)

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: February 9, 1993 Effective: April 19, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



4P
/~

- Per Port
(AT)

	

7.4 .6(D)(1), preceding .

T)(FC) 7 .4 .9 Special Access Surcharge

(MT)

18

FC)

	

7 .4 .10 Message Station Equipment Recovery

(MT)

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 103
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 103

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .8 DovLink Service-(Continued)

C . Bridging

Issued :

Per Voice Equivalent
Channel

Message Station Equipment
Recovery Charge

- Per Special Access
Surcharge Assessed

	

UTM

	

None

OCT - 5 1992

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Monthly Rates
USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

Rates are as set forth in Paragraph

Effective
DEC - 4 tW

By A. D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

cgocELLEO

APR1`~~
03

_7~L RS

	

_
BY

s
sWn

public SMISSQURt

GEC

	

~ 1992

L10.,~,:, . ..

Monthly
USOC Rate

S25 $25 .00

Charge

Monthly
USOC Rate



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 103
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 103

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(AT) 7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7 .4 .10 Administrative Charges

1 . Access Order Charge

Issued : AUS 0 9 1991

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

2 . Service Rearrangement Charge

-Per circuit(1) on the
same Access Order for
one or and combination
of the following changes :

- Access Carrier Name
Abbreviation (ACNA) . .

Effective :

RECEIVED
AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Nonrecurring Charges
(See Section 5)

Nonrecurring Charges
USOC

	

1st Ckt

	

Addl . Ckt

- Billing Account Number
(BAN) . . . . . . . . .

- Customer Circuit ID (C

CANCELLED
DEC 4 1992

BY

	

`

	

S71°3

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

I

	

(1) Each leg of a multipoint service will be treated as a separate circuit and
AT)

	

charges applied as described in Paragraph 7 .3 .1 .

=$EYR-`0`"9T1EP 3 0By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Ell Sri

P 3 0 1991

Public Service Commiasi

. . (NR)$10 .00 (NR)$6 .00

. . (NR) 11 .00 (NR) 6 .00

R) . (NR) 9 .00 (NR) 5 .00



(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-

Issued : JUN Z? 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP) ACCESS SERVICES

(Continued)

Effective : JUL i ?9+16

By R . D . BARRON, . President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

AlcceslMO

~st Re

	

gd2Sheet 103
Replacil'g Ori 1111 !&A6103

Through
Origi [~`

	

109

1st Revised Sheet 113
Original Sheet 114
Through

Original Sheet 132
1st Revised Sheet 133

Original Sheet 134
Through

Original Sheet 138
1st Revised Sheet 139

Original Sheet 140
Through

Original Sheet 144
1st Revised Sheet 145

Original Sheet 146
1st Revised Sheet 147

Through
1st Revised Sheet 155

Original Sheet 156
Through

Original Sheet 160
1st Revised Sheet 161

Original Sheet 162
"j991

srC -, 0
-

Through
Original Sheet 179

1st Revised Sheet 180
OmMiSSIOn

	

Original Sheet 181
pubilC SCt'vtC-C

	

Through
Original Sheet 184

1st Revised Sheet 185
Original Sheet 186

Through
Original Sheet 188

JIL4f_ 9. 1988

b6 -84
V=;



No supplement to this
. tariff will be issued

except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

40

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Coutiuued)~l

missioil7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

	

-.,..,4

B . Digital Data Access Services-(Continued)

issued :

2 . Digital Data Access 2 (DA2) Special Access Service-(Continued)

c . Optional Features

- Loop Transfer arrangement .
- Central office bridging capability .

d . Transmission Performance

- Error-Free Seconds

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 103

DEC 2 3 i"~;

While in service, the monthly average of the error-free
seconds will be equal to or greater'than 99 .875 percent .

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User

4DS9-15(1) 6DU5-48
6DU5-48 6DU5-48

OQRIMM
JUL 1

	

1986

BY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF MISSOURI

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-2lissouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Ct i.nuis . Miscour "

3-253(1) Available only to IC's selecting the multiplexed four-wire DSX RCility
interface option at the IC terminal location and providing ~subseauent

	

"

	

.
system and channel assignment data .



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 104
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 104

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(CT) 7.4.9  (Reserved for Future Use)

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  January 10, 1997 Effective:  February 10, 1997

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



A

1 . Business Video I

Mileage Bands

Issued :

0
Over 0

2 . Business Video II

Mileage Bands

FEB 0 9 199;1

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised sheet 104
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 104

ACCESS SERVICES

7 .

7 .4

7

1L5XX None None
1L5XX (NR) $65 .00 (NR) $13 .00

1L5XX None-,---,, None
1L5XX ( ~)'`Si70G00 (NR) $15 .00

0 t~=~ -Ab

evil

p~G`ttic Sr

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

nrecurring
Charges
kt

	

Addl . Ckt

APR 19 1993

6 .00 (NR) $426 .00
6 .00 (NR) $426 .00

FIFED,

APR 1 9 1993

	

nnrn rn~RRG Re SePI"'~.~ e=`::i~1.
Effective :

d

	

'°

SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

4 .9 Business Video Service
N

Monthly
USOC Rates 1st

. Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

- Business Video I TMEV1 (NR) $805 .00 (NR) $7
- Business Video II TMEV1 (NR) $910 .00 (NR) $7

Monthly Rates
USOC Fixed Per

. Channel Mileage



.

	

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
Cr i

.

( T)

	

7.4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(PC)

	

7 .4 .11

	

Administrative Charges

	

. . L .

1 . Access Order Charges

2 . Service Arrangement Charge

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
"

	

except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 104
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 104

Per circuit(1) on the
same Access order for
one or and combination
of the following changes :

- Access Carrier Name

ACCESS SERVICES

Nonrecurring Charges
(See Section 5)

Nonrecurring Charges
USOC

	

1st Ckt

	

Addl . Ckt

Abbreviation (ACNA) . . . .

	

$10.00

	

$6 .00

- Billing Account Number
(BAN) . . . . . . . . . . .

	

11 .00

	

6 .00

- Customer Circuit ID (CKR) .

	

9 .00

	

5 .00

G

LOGG
93

'T\)19 R .S*1o~

6y 3~
s~o

PUbCtcS
Mkre

Gom

~aSa~~~

Issued :
OCT

_ 5 1

	

Effective :

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

C EC

	

~.1"002

(1) Each leg of a multipoint service will be treated as a separa'te`circuit, 146d . . . . ..
charges applied as described in Paragraph 7 .3 .1 .

DEC -'4 1992



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

.

	

Issued : AUB 0 9 1991

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
Access Services Tariff

Section 7
1st Revised Sheet 104

Replacing Original Sheet 104
Through

ACCESS SERVICES

	

Original Sheet 109
1st Revised Sheet 110

Through

AUG 9

	

1991

	

1st Revised Sheet 113
Original Sheet 114

Through
MISSOURI

	

Original Sheet 132
Public ServiCe COmmiSSM]tt Revised Sheet 133

Original Sheet 134
Through

Through
1st Revised Sheet 155

Original Sheet 156
DEC 4 1992

	

,.

	

Through
rignaeet 6OilSh

1st Revised Sheet 161
Original Sheet 162

Through
Original Sheet 179

1st Revised Sheet 180
Original Sheet 181

Through
Original Sheet 184

1st Revised Sheet 185
Original Sheet 186

Through
Original Sheet 188

0

RECEIVED

CANCELLED

BY1_n-g

	

.S .

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

Effectiv ~"-199"- "-'- FILED
SEP 3 0 190

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

SEP 3 0 1991
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service COmmission

Original Sheet 138
1st Revised Sheet 139

Original Sheet 140
Through

Original Sheet 144
1st Revised Sheet 145

Original Sheet 146
1st Revised Sheet 147



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 104,`
of canceling this tariff .

v
7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

i
L1 . J . Jv.v 1 1

7 .2

	

Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service'-( bntinued),GI(1M1 ISSI0

7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

B . Digital Data Access Sprvices-(Continued)

Issued :

3 . Digital Data Access 3 (DA3) Special Access Service

a . Description

Special Access Service DAB provides a channel for duplex four-
wire transmission capability of serial synchronous data at the
9 .6 kpbs rate between an IC terminal location and an End User's
premises . The service is synchronous with timing provided
through the Telephone Company's facilities to the End User on
the received bit stream .

DA3 is available only between the IC terminal location and
locations designated by the Telephone Company which are served
by digital facilities . All other locations are connectible to
the Telephone Company-designated digital Hub only through an ana-
log off-network extension which is provided as a Voice Grade 10
Service as set forth in Paragraph 7 .2 .1,-B ., preceding .

b . Illustrative Application

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . "lo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Special Access Service DA3 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

- Digital Data - 9 .6 kbps

JUL 1

	

"

By

	

~~S D

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Ot "'SOUK,

Effective :

	

JAN n 1 1084

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Nissouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

cr T ., . . .~ M;-.-_,

DEC 2 C 11--__C



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 105
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 105

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(CT) 7.4.9 (Reserved for Future Use)

(RT)

(RT)

7.4.10 Special Access Surcharge                      Monthly
USOC          .   Rate   .

Per Voice Equivalent
Channel                            S25             $25.00

7.4.11 Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge

    Monthly
USOC           .   Rate  .

Message Station Equipment
Recovery Charge

- Per Special Access
Surcharge Assessd.                 UTM               None

(RT)

(RT)

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  January 10, 1997 Effective:  February 10, 1997

By KAREN E. JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



(M

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(AT)(FC) 7 .4 .9 Business Video Service-(Continued)

C . Optional Features and
Functions

1 . Split Screen Capability

- Per Business Video Channel
termination

(IT)(FC) 7 .4 .10 Special Access Surcharge

	

Monthly
USOC Rate

Per Voice Eq,pivalent
Channel

	

S25 $25 .00

(FC) 7 .4 .11 Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge

Message Station Equipment
Recovery Charge

- Per Special Access
Surcharge Assed .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rates - Charges

VSE (NR)$130 .00
XXXXX

	

(NR)$132 .00*

Monthly
USOC Rate

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 105

None

F c-~ s ~ ~~`~" s~

	

ost

FILCJ
(AT)

	

* Applicable when ordered subsequently to the initial installation ofADWneJ93
(AT)

	

Video Service .

'

	

_ .

	

, .
Issued : FEB O 9 =3

	

Effective :

	

APR 1 9 1993

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice Presisdent-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 105
of canceling this tariff .

~6 ~

	

~L2-

	

~ 1 ~'j

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service7(Continued)' , `',l,

7 .2 .2 Digital Services-(Continued)

	

rub,:C

B . Digital Data Access Services-(Continued)

Issued :

3 . Digital Data Access 3 (DA3) Special Access Service-(Continued)

c . Optional Features

- Loop Transfer arrangement .
- Central office bridging capability .

d . Transmission Performance

DEC 2 9 1983

- Error-Free Seconds

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

e . Available Facility Interface Combinations

IC

	

End User

4DS9-15(1) 6DU5-96
6DU5-96 6DU5-96

owlskkll

JUL 1

	

~ydb

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 '11034

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

c r

	

r.,.� , ~

	

+r, ~-� .-,

While in service, the monthly average of the error-free
seconds will be equal to or greater than 99 .875 percent .

JAI`I
`
1 E:' ;

83-253

(1) Available only to IC's selectingP	Your-wireDSk facility
interface option at the IC terminal loc-dtT'Sn"and providing subsequent
system and channel as

	

data .



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 106
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 106

ACCESS SERVICES

7.  SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7.4  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

7.4.12  Administrative Charges

1.  Access Order Charges Nonrecurring Charges
(See Section 5)

2.  Service Arrangement Charge               Nonrecurring  Charges
USOC    1st Ckt     Addl. Ckt

-  Per circuit(1) on the
same Access Order for
one or and combination

 of the following changes:

         - Access Carrier Name
         Abbreviation (ACNA). . . . $10.00        $6.00

- Billing Account Number
 (BAN). . . . . . . . . . .           11.00            6.00

         - Customer Circuit ID (CKR).                 9.00           5.00

(AT)   7.4.13  Rollover
|
|
| Nonrecurring  Charges
| USOC    1st Ckt     Addl. Ckt
|
| - Analog/MegaLink Data to
| 1.544 Mbps High Capacity
| - per service rolled over   NRBRA (NR) $110.00 (NR) $80.00
|
| - 1.544 Mbps High Capacity to
| 1.544 Mbps High Capacity
| - per service rolled over   NRBRH $115.00 $85.00
|
| - 1.544 Mbps High Capacity
| to MegaLink Custom

(AT) - per service rolled over  NRBR1 (NR) $115.00 (NR) $85.00
(1)  Each leg of a multipoint service will be treated as a separate circuit and

charges applied as described in Paragraph 7.3.1.
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: February 18, 1994 Effective: March 20, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(1) Each leg of a multipoint service will be treated
(MT)

	

charges applied as described in Paragraph 7 .3 .1 .

.

	

Issued : FES 0 R 19M

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .4 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC) 7 .4 .12 Administrative Charges

Per circuit(l) on the
same Access Order for
one or and combination
of the following changes :

Access Services Tariff
Section 7

Original Sheet 106

CANCELLED

MAR 201994

BY *'y_ -S .iad

PUbfC Service COmrnISSIOn
MISSOURI

FILED
APR 1 9 1993

as a separ f~. 5tg

	

$E$~~E e:i .`:i:1.

APR 1 9 1893
Effective

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Carrier Name
Abbreviation (ACNA) . . . . $10 .00 $6 .00

Billing Account Number
(BAN) . . . . . . . . . . . 11 .00 6 .00

Customer Circuit ID (CKR) . 9 .00 5 .00

1 . Access Order Charges

Nonrecurring Charges
(See Section 5)

2 . Service Arrangement Charge Nonrecurring Charges
USOC 1st Ckt Addl . Ckt



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 7
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 106
of canceling this tariff .

7 . SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

7 .2 Technical Service Descriptions for Special Access Service-(Continued)
i

	

I ..:_ JAM

7 .2 .2

	

Digital Services-(Continued)

	

-

	

Public ;-

	

: .° '-J~=TI , -IC II

B . Digital Data Access Services-(Continued)

Issued :

4 . Digital Data Access 4 (DA4) Special Access Service

a . Description

b . Illustrative Application

Special Access Service DA4 provides a channel for duplex four-
wire transmission capability o£ serial synchronous data at the
56 kbps rate between an IC terminal location and an End User's
premises . The service is synchronous with timing provided
through the Telephone Company's facilities to the End User on
the received bit stream.

DA4 is available only between the IC terminal location and
locations designated by the Telephone Company which are served
by digital facilities . All other locations are connectible to
the Telephone Company-designated digital Hub only through an
analog off-network extension which is provided as a Wideband
Digital Service as set forth in Paragraph 7 .2 .2, A ., preceding .

Special Access Service DA4 is suitable for use as part of the
facilities required to provide intrastate telecommunications
services such as :

- Digital Data - 56 kbps

c . Optional Features

DEC 2 9 ;933

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES .LlulJ" i-, v

Loop Transfer arrangement .
Central office bri

	

4b 1

JUL 1

	

1986

S, 6
BY
PUBLIC SERVICE CC+MN~ISSION

UP ""uufu

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 i,,,? .i
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Lnuie . Mieennr9

i

	

DEC 2 C 33

FF t,

83-253




